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Upon the ex parte application of KENNETH MEAD a commissioned officer with
the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support
of the attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the attached Search
Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be
provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may
Jprovide copies to a Defendant in a criminal prbceeding as part of the criminal discovery
pfocess, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the

premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant,

DATEDthis 02  dayof October . 2017
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SEARCH WARRANT cHLED

STATEOF NEVADA )  STEPHEN PADDOCK BT -6 o 5 gy
| )ss:  ID#: NONE f el
COUNTYOFCLARK ) DOB:04091353  ssi: 563866197, . Y o

SNl 1-9 71 f

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark, Proo f by Aff;dawt
having been made before me by KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, said Affidavit attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, that there is probable cause to beheVe that
certain property, namely
1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment,
receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases indicating the purchase,
pessession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, andlor preoperational
sﬁweiiiance to include mayps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel TOom reservations
and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorders, or
digital media, flagh ¢drives, and or computers/hard drivesflaptops which may
contain such items,
3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include Mariioy
Banley DOB 12/12/54,
4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of service to mcaude
those in the curtilage and or driveway of the residencs,

and limited items of personal property which would tend to establish g Possessory

interest in the items seized pursuant to this search warrant, such apapers, documents

LVYMPD 360 (Rev 1/13) WORD 2010
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and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said Premises,
including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and
receipts, utllity and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle
repairs and gas receipis. ltems which tend to show evidence of motive and/or the identity
- of the perpetrator such as photographs and undevelopsad film, insurance policies ang
letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governrﬁenfal notices, whether sych
items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name,
phone number or address, are presently located at : 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite,
NV 88034-1147. Sald premise can be described as a single family resédence tan
color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing
front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front
door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence,

There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as | am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is
located as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are

sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.
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You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said property,
serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the property is there to seize it, prepare

a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

Dated this 02 day of October , 2017

R




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH mﬁ@m%
Event# __ 1710013519
BTy T

STATEOFNEVADA )  STEPHEN PADDOCK o

) ss: ID#: NONE | C i T
COUNTY OF ) DOB: 04091853  SS# 563866197
CLARK

KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the
affiant herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department
(LVIMPD) presently assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has
been employed with the LYMPD for the past 19 years and has been assigned to the

COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years.

| There is probable cause to believe that certain properiy- hereinafter described will be
found at the following described premises, to-wit: : 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite,
NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan
color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing
front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front
door with the house numbers affixed to the piltar at the front of the residence.

There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:
1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning

equipment, receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment Purchases

indicating the purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or

LVYMPD 378 (Rev 01/153 WORD 2010
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APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

(Continuation)
Event# 171001-351g

ammuniﬁ@n,

2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or
preoperafional surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets,
hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or
physﬁcaﬂ), cameras, video recorders, or digital media, flash drives, and
or computers/hard drives/faptops which may contain such items,

3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include
Warliow Danley DOB 12/12/54,

4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the fime of service
to include those in the curtilage and or ditveway of the residence,

6. Articles of personal property which would tend (o establish the
identity of persons in conér@ﬂ of said premises, which items of property
would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers,
documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and
control over said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled
mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utifity and telephone
bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas
receipts. ltems which tend to show evidence of motive andjor the
identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film,
insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries,

governmental notices, whether such items are written, typed or stored
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APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation)

Event# 171001-3519

on computer disc. Objects which bear a person’s name, phone numpes

or address.

The property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate
that the criminal offense of Murder WDW NRS 20@.03@ {muttiple counts) has peen

commitied.

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the
following facts are offered:
On 10/01/17 at 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada,
a country western concert entitled Route 94 Festival was occurring in the ot just east of
the location. At 2208 hrs, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began
receiving reports of shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert
Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from
the 32nd Floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel. LVMPD police officers were able to identify
the shots were being fired from room 32/134-135, Tactical entry was made into the room
in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and faw enforcement located 3
deceased male with a gunshot wound. The male was identified by way of his NV Driver's
license that was found in the room as Stephen Paddock DOB 04/09/53, with an address
of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034 and by visual confirmation by L\MPD
Officer L. Hancock. Inside the room, law enforcement further observed muitiple firearms
in close proximity to the body of Paddock. Preliminary investigation indicates Paddock

was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert venue. The room was

rama a
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APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

(Continuation)
Event# 171001.3519

' secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.

A check of the room registration at Mandalay Bay indicated the room was Fegistered
on September 28th, 2017 to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite,
Nevada, 89034. A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in
the room and the address returned to 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034
Officer Wif Lima of the city of Las Vegas Marshal Unit made contact with Mesquite Police
Department. A surveillance request was initiated by Mesquite PD at approximately 2330
hrs. The house was locked down with no apparent movement in or out of the residencea.
An emergency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District
which confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV to he g
customer named Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating
the most current address for Paddock, specifically the NV DL, the players card, the hotel
room registration, the address for water service, and the proximity to Las Vegas, would
indicate the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV address is Stephen Paddock’s current
éddress and, based on my training and experience, the potential location for the planning
of said crime and where evidence may be located by law enforcement,

While monitoring the identified Facebook accouﬁts for Marilou Danley
(facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was noted at 0030 hrs on 10/02/17
the account settings and privacy settings were changed. At 0248 hrs on 10/02/17, the
Facebook account was deleted. Your affiant sent presenvation requests to Facsbook for

the identified account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling
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APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

(Continuation)
Event# 1710013519

Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well as

the destrucﬁon of digital evidence to the crime.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate
heed to determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-
conspirators, locate potential suspects, and items of evidence which can be readily
disposed of such as firearms, ammunition, and digital evidence. Furthermore, an
outstanding person of interest exists and the service and search of said location wouylg
assist in the possible locating and interviewing of the related party, specifically Mariloy

Danley.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous vietims in the where
next of kin has not been notified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order to
determine motive and the possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in this mass
casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the investigations,

and the maintenance of specialized investigative technicues.

Dann &




APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation)

Event# 71001-3519

WHEREFORE, affiant requests that a Search Warrant be issued directing a Seardh

for and seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein anytime day

or night
KENNETH WEAD, AFFIANT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 02 day of October , 2047
: 7

(ITBGE Liven mamie RBLL
Digerter Lo pger 7L,

DDA Michae! Dickerson
Approved by:

Pana
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IN RE:; SEARCH WARRANT for )
| W 0ol b B G5
) ) ORDER SEALING

AFFIDAVIT
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!

Upon the ex parte application of William Brewer , a comimissioned officer with the
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Depariment and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit ih support of
the attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appearing therefore, |

IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the .attachled Search
Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be
proVidéd to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attbrney' may
provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery
process, and

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the

premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant.

DATED this 02  day of October , 2017
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/ / ( "3 Gt
\JUDGE Livon  iaiie el
s Canote DR L \

IVMPD 380 (Rev. 17131 WORI 2040




SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PADDOCK el -n T R 0n
) ss:  ID# NONE
COUNTY OF CLARK ) DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563=86-6’[97

FRE O TRE FQU#(]

SWIT-971 B

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidavit
having been made before me by William Brewer, P# 6732, said Affidavit attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference, that there ié probable cause to believe that certain
property, hamely
1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts
for firearms, ammunition or equipment purchases indicating ‘purchase,
possession, of acqguisition of firearms and/or ammunition,

2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, andior preoperational
surﬁeiilance to ihclude maps, drawings, concert tickets, hofel room reservations
and recelpts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or
digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard drives, laptops, cellular telephones,
and tablets which may contain such items,

3. Any persons located ih the premises at the time of service.

4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service fo include
those in the curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.

6. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of
persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part
of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which tend to

show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not




SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation)

Page 2

limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreemenis and receipts, utilivy
and telephone bills, preseription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and
gas receipts. ltems which tend to shoe evideﬁce of motive and/or the identity of
the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies ang
letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether
such items are written, typed or stored on compuier disc. Objects which bear g
person’s name, phone number or address.

6. Commercfal andfor improvised explosive and chemical precursors and/or
components, including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, and/or

ignition devices, are presently focated at :

1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described
as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a
tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car
garage to tﬁe west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at

the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as | am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is located
as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are sufficient

grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant,
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You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said property,

serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the prop

erty is there 1o seize it, prepare

a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

Datedthis 02  day of October

9

2017

“JUDGE Lintya mMRME g i
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTIMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

"Click to Add/Edit Event Numbet on ALL Pages" Event #: 171001-3519
STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PADDOCK
) ss: ID# NONE
COUNTY OF } DOB: 04/02/1953 S$S¥ 563-86-6197
CLARK
“PRINT"

William Brewer P # 6732, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant héreivn and
is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) presently assigned to the
COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 17 years

and has been assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years,

There is probable cause to believe that certain property hereinafter described will be found at the

following described premises, to-wit;
K

4. 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a

single family residence with tan color stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with

south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front ,

door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no

cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:
1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearms,
ammunition or equipment purchases indicating purchase, possession, or acguisition of
firearms and/or arﬁmuniii@n,
2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preopérational surveillance to
include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hqtei room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures

(digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard

1 WAADIY A7R{Rss 7HM AINDTY 9n4N




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
o (Continuation)

Event #: / 7/00/'“35i7

drives, laptops, cellular telephones, and tablets which may contain such items,

3. Any persons [ocated in the premises at the time of service.

4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service 1o include those in the
curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.

5. Articles of personal pmﬁperty which wouldv tend to establish the identity of persons in control
of salid premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited
to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over
sald premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements
and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs
amd gas receipts. ltems which tend to shoe evidence of mofive and/or the identity of the
perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies and letters, address
and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether such.itefns are written, typed or
stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person’s name, phone number or address.

6. Commercial and/or improvised explosive and chemical precursors andlor components,

including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, andlor ignition devices.

The property héreinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate that the
criminal offense of Murder with Deadly Weapon NRS 200.030 (multiple counts), Acts of Terrorism,
Battery with use of a Deadly Weapon, and Assault with Deadly Weapon (multiple counts) has

been committed.




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation) o .
Event#:/ 2/0ei- 3579

in support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following

facts are offered:

On 10/01/2017 at Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County,
Nevada, a country western concert entitled Route 91 Fastival was oceurring in the lot just east of the-
hotel. At 2208 hours, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving reports of
shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert. At the time of this affidavit, the
undersigned has confirmed that approximately 406 victims were transported to local hospitals suffering
from gunshot wounds and injuries related fo this mass shooting attack. Additionally, 51 victims have
been ponfifmed deceased as the. result of this mass shooting attack.

Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from the 32nd
floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3850 South Las Vegas Boulevard. LVMPD police officers were able
to identify the shots were being fired from rooms 32/134 and 32/135 down onto the ground level concert-
goers, which numbered approximately 30,000 persons.

Tactical entry was made into the room in order fo preserve life under exigent circumstances and
law enforcement located a deceased male with an apparent self-inflicted gunshot wound. The male
was identified by way of his Driver’s License, that was found in the room, as Stephen Paddock DOB
04/09/1953, with an address of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034, VLVI\/IP'D Officer L.
Hancock visually confirmed the identification of the deceased individual as Stephen Paddock,

Inside the room, law enforcement further observed multiple firearms in close proximity to the body
of Paddock.  In total, approximately 22 rifles and one handgun were located in the rooms, Pre[iminary
investigation indicates Paddock was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert
venue and causing death and injury to the aforementioned wounded and deceased persons. The room

was secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation)

Event#/ 7/ Q6 - 25 7‘

A check of the room registration at‘ Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registered/checked-into
on September 28, 2017, to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034.
A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in the room and the registered
address of the card returned to 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada 89034. A records check
~ further reveled Danley was registered to the same rooms and also listed 1372 Babbling Brook Ct.,
NMiesquite, Nevada, 82034 as her current address with the Nevada DMV,

An emergency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District which
confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address to bve in the
name of Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating the most current
address for Paddock, specifically the Driver's License, the player's club card, the hotel room
registration, the address for water service, as well as the close proximity of the residence fo Las Vegas,
would indicated the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address is Stephen Paddock’s
current address and, based on my i'raining and experience, the probable location for planning of said
crimes and where evidence of said crimes will be located by law enforcement.

While  monitoring  the  identified  Facebook  accounts for  Maritou Danley
(facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was discovered that at 0030 hours on 10/02/2017
the account and privacy settings were changed. At 0246 hours on 10/02/2017, the Facebook account
was deleted. LVMPD investigative personnel sent preservation requests to Facebook for the identified
account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct,, Mesquite,
Nevada, 89034 address may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well as the
destruction of digital evidence of the crime.

A search warrant was issued for 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034, being

authorized by District Court Judge Linda Bell on October 2, 2017 at approximately 0430 hours. This




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

{Continuation)

Event# [ 7{0¢p |- 3519

afficlavit is reference a piggyback warrant for the same location based on additional information now
known to Your Affiant.

In part, that additional information being as follows: A Chrysler Pacifica vehicle bearing Nevada
license plate 79D-401, which is registered to Stephen Paddock DOB: 04/09/1953, was located on 'thé
second floor of the Mandalay Bay main valet parking garage in parking spot #317.  Inside the vehicle,
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Special Agent Bomb Technician Wes Moder located
approximately 100 pounds of ammonium nitrate prills and aluminum pqwder, which is an explosive
substance commonly referred to as Tannerite. This substance is shock-sensitive to bullets and wil
explode upon impact. Due to this explosive substance being located in Paddock’s vehicle at the scene
of the crime, there is a high probability, based upon my training and experience, that addition.al
explosives and/or chemicals will be located at Paddock’s home, 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite,
Nevada, 89034.

Your affiant requests a nighitime service of said search warrant due to the immediate need' fo
determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-conspirators, locate potential
suspects, and items of evidence. Furthermore, this is a piggyback warrant oﬁ a search warrant that
began earlier in the morning before 0700 hours with the concern that Marilou Danley may be located
in the residence, while that concern has been dispelled, there is still a need for a nighttime search
clause, as the service of the prior search warrant has begun and the search is likely to last throughout
the day/evening.

Your Affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims whom next of kin has not
been notified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order fo determine motive and possibility
exists of outstanding co-conspirators in the mass casualty event. A seal is requested in order to

preserve the integrity of the investigations, and maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

{Continuation)

Event ! 2/D0p1 - 3519

WHEREFORE, affiant requests that a Search Warrant be issued directing a search for and

seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein.

[

William Brewer, AFFIANT

Sulvscribed and §vvdm tobeforemethis 2  dayof  October , 2017

Yo
£
A

TJUDGE |inon vApase Brta.

Brgenia it Cddige D&Y TR

DDA Michael R. Dickerson

Approved by:
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DUPLICATE ORIGINAL SEARCH WARRANT Q Wﬁ ! 7 ﬂ%f?jC#ﬁ

NRS 179.045

STATE OF NEVADA } ~ieD
} ss,

} " (e .
The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof hatm'\ (Mell!k}nade e & 24
before me by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 by oral statement glven under oath that

there is probable cause to believe that certain ewdence, to wit: e A g
R THEGHURT
1. Paperwork such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV
registration showing the name(s) of persons owning or responsible for the
vehicle(s).
2. Written correspondence that potentially documented attive shooter plans
3. Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD's, cellular phones, Electronic

Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tablets and like
items. To include pass or pattern codes for the same. '

4, Telephonic information to include; caller ID history, answering machine messages,
volcemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or
video recordings stored electronicaily in residential or celfular phones.

5. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to
discover trace evidence to include but not limited to: fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers
and badily fluid samples.

6. Clothing to include but not limited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments,

headwear, and footwear and like items.

7. Unknown physical items refated to the cause of death,

8. Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the
possession of Stephen Paddock.

9. Cellutar Phone(s) in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddack

10.  Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or filve ammunition for the
same, firearm cleaning materlals and paperwork associated with the ownershlip of

firearms.
11.  Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/03/53

are presently located at:

1. Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32" floor, Room numbers 32-

135 & 32-134,
2. Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking

Garage 2" floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock

and as | am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said evidence is located as set
forth above and based upon the statement of Sergeant Jerry MacDonald there are sufficient
grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

You are hereby commanded to search and examine said premise for said property and trace
evidence, serving this warrant at any hour and if the property is there, to seize it and leave a
written inventory and make a return before me within 10 days. The attached recorded oral . «\




statement upon which this warrant is based is hereby incorporated by this reference as though
fully set forth herein,

Dated this 2" day of October, 2017, at 0314 hours.

Print Judge's name: Judge Nancy Alf

Signed by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660

Acting upon oral authorization of the Honorable Judge Nancy Af

ENDORSEDthis__, 7 day of __(7c/s pas
/\/A‘M’?ff/ / /42/ /ﬂ
\_/ ‘

Judge
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT . : 1o
APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT ¢ & iw in1J

Event# 171001-3519 BT 1b P 22y
The following is the transcription of the recorded Application for Telaphonic Search

Warrant between Affiant, Detective Sergeant Jerry MacDonald (M), and-DistiictiGaut
Judge Nancy Alif (NA). CLGRK OF THE 0URT
JM:  Judge Allf, um, do you understand that this phone call's being recorded?

NA:  Yes,

JM: Uh, Judge, this is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4860, of the LVMPD's Force
Investigation Team. | am making an application for a Telephonic Search Warrant
bursuant to NRS 179.045 under Event# 170...1001-3519. I'm talking to Judge
Nancy Allif, and the date is October the 2, with the time being 0302 hours. And
Judge, would you please place me under oath? |

NA:  Please raise your right hand.

JM:  Go ahead, ma'am.

NA:  Promise the testimony you're about to give is the truth, the whole truth, and nothing
but the truth, so help you God?

JM:  Yes, | do. Thank you. Okay. Judge, as previously stated, my name is Sergeant
Jerry MacDonald, P# 4680, and I'm employed by the Las Vegas Metropolitan
Police Department and have been so employed forthe last 24 years. I’m_ currently

assigned to the Force Investigation Team and have been so for the last three

years.
And Judge, my application is as follows:

That on October 1, 2017, I was called out and responded to the Mandalay Bay

Hotel and Casino located at 3950 S. Las Vegas Boulevard, in Las Vegas, Clark




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
CONTINUATION

Event# 171001-3519

County, Nevada, and arrived at said}!ocation at approximately 2216 hours to
assume the responsibifity of investigating a possibie officer-involved shooting and
an active shooter situation on the Las Vegas Strip, specifically the Route 91

country music concett.

Force Investigation Team detectives and crime scene analysts were requested
and have responded to conduct an investigation, collect evidence, and document

the crime scene.

And there is probable éause to believe that certain property herein after described
will be found at the following described premises to wit:
1. The Mandalay Bay Hotel and Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Boulevard, the
32" floor, room numbers 32-135 and 32-134.
And 2. Is a vehicle; it is...it bears NV plate 79D-as in David401. This is a
Chrysler Pacifica. This vehicle is currently located in the Mandalay Bay
valet parking garage, 2™ floor, space 317. And this vehicle is currently

registered to a Stephen, S-T-E-P-H-E-N Paddock, P-A-D-D-0-C-K.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
CONTINUATION

Event#171001-3519

. Paperwork such as rent receipts or paperwork such as proof of
insurance, DMV registration showing the name or names of persons
owning or responsible for the vehicle.

. Written correspondence that potentially documented the active shooter
plans,

. Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CDs, cellular phones,
electronic storage devices such as lap or desktop computers, game
consoles, tablets, and like items, to include pass or pattern codes for the
same.

. Telephonic information, to include: caller ID history, answering machine:
messages, voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history,
photographs, audio andfor video reco}dings stored electronically in
residential or cellular phones.

. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime
scene to discover trace evidence, to include but not {imited to: any
fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers, and bodily fluid samples.

. Clotﬁing, to include but not limited to: shirts, pants, socks,

* undergarments, headwear and footwear and like items.

. Unknown physical items related to the cause of death,




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
CONTINUATION ‘

Event# 171001-3519

8. Backpacks, purses, bags, as well as clothing currently being worn by or
in the possession of Stephen Paddock.

9. Celiular phones in the possession of or belonging to Stephen Paddock.

10.Firearms, to include: handguns, shotguns, and rifles; spent and/or live
ammunition for the same; firearm cleaning materials; and papsrwork
associated with the ownership of firearms.

And 11. The body of Stephen Paddock, date of birth 04-09 of '53,

And ma’am, in support of your Affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of

probable cause, the following facts are offered:

That on 10-01 of '17, at approximately 1008 hours, cor...correction, 2208 hours,
the LVIMPD Dispatch initiated an active shooter event stemming from the Route
91 country music fest.. .festival which was taking place across from the Mandalay

Bay Hotel and Casino in an open desert lot,

The event was being attended by several thousand patrons, as well as numerous
uniformed and plainclothes LVIMPD officers and detectives. It was reported that

several subjects were shot and that an active shooter situation was underway.

A massive faw enforcement response included a tactical response by LVMPD
SWAT and other supporting units. information was learned that a potential suspect

was firing a weapon from an elevated position on the 32" floor of the Mandalay

A




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
CONTINUATION

Event# 171001-3519

Bay Hotel into the crowd of people attending the music festival and uniformed

officers working the event.

SWAT officers arrived on the 32" floor and pinpointed the shooter's location to be
in room 32-135. As SWAT oifficers breached room 135, they observed Stephen
Paddock place a gun to his head and fire one round. They also observed numerous
weapons, including but not fimited to, handguns and rifles, as well as electronic

storage devices inside the room.

Through my training and experience | have leamed that an examination of the
crime scene and the recovering of the above described property is necessary in
providing the circumstances involved related to the officer-involved shooting,
specifically the active shooter, and to circumstantially identify the perpetrator of the

crime,

A thorough forensic examination of the rooms and the vehicle is necessary in order
to establish the location of the crimé, its extent, and the circumstances surrounding
the crime. This search may involve the damaging and/or removal of items such ags

carpeting, wallboard, and other interior or exterior surfaces.

Your Affiant requests the collection of backpacks, purses, or bags, as well as all
c!ofhing and/or footwear currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen

Paddock. The backpacks, purses, or bags, as well as clothing and/or footwear may

5.




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
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Event# 171001-3519

contain physical evidence such as blood, hairs, and/or other bodily fluids, fibers,
or chemicals that when processed could potentially disclose Stephen Paddock's

relationship or a motive in the crime being investigated.

Your Affiant requests the collection of any cellular phones that...also referred to as
an electronic siorage device, as well as any other electronic storage device, to
include but not limited tt...limited to: tablets, surveillance eguipment, computer
towers in the possession of or belonging Stephen Paddock, which when examined
could show recent communications, to include fext messages, phone calls, and
photographs, audio or video recordings that can potentially disclose their

relationship or involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

Your Affiant requests these devices and/or items are authorized to be searched as
it is probable that they contain evidence related to the crime of Murder by means

of an active shooter now being investigated.

The type of data sought to be searched for specifically...to be searched for
specifically includes emails, photos, videos, documents, call logs, text messages,

social media application data, and GPS location history.

Electronic storage devices are capable of storing user and device created data in
the form of files, operating system metadata, residual fragments of data no longer

tracked by the file system, data within random access memory [RAM], or read only

6-




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
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Event# 171001-3519

memory [ROM], data within a file or area of disk designated as a space...as a
backing ss...store, or data within a file- or area of disk intended to represent a

complete or partial snapshot of system memoty.

Parties engaged in illegal activity often attempt to hide or restrict access to the
digitally stored evidence of their crime(s) through the use of passwords, encryption,
or other methods of data confusion. They may also utilize hardware security
devices to restrict access to the 6ontents of a digital storage device. it is therefore
requested that a forensic fechnician be granted authorization to identify,
circumvent, defeat, or bypass any password, encryption, security device, of other

mech...mechanism that serves to impede or hinder the execution of this warrant.

These electronic storage devices have an unknown amount of data,
un...unidentified operating systems, unknown file type and complexity, and as

such may require a great deal of time and special equipment in a secure facility.

Additionally, data may include hidden files, program files, and/or deleted files.
Special precautions must be taken to preserve this data and prevent
altercation. ..or cotrection, alteration or destruction. To ensure the integrity of the

search, clones and/or master copies of all data storage devices may be made.




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
CONTINUATION

Event# 171001-3519

This search would include the collection of unknown physical items that may be
discovered during the search which are directly related to the criminal investigation
being conducted. These items would include but not be limited to: clothing,
headwear, footWear, and/or items that are related to the criminal investigation
being conducted. The it...these items may contain physical evidence such as
blood, hairs, andor other bodily fluids, fibers, or chemicals that when processed
could potentially disclose a person or person’s relationship or involvement in the

crimes being investigated.

The evidence of dominion and control as described is necessary in establishing
dominion and control over the aforementioned rooms and vehicle, and often
assists in identifying the perpetrator. Such evidence is normally left or maintained

upon or within the rooms and the vehicle.

Through my training and experience | have learned that people commonly have
celiular phones and/or electronic storage devices with pass or pattern codes, such
a lap or desktop computers, game consoles, tablets, and like items carried on their
person, in their vehicles, or residences. Information stored within these types of
devices, such a text messages, electronic transmissions, call records, voicemails,
videos, or photographs may disclose a person’s recent activities and involvement

in the crime(s) being investigated.




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
CONTINUATION

Event# 171001-3519

Information from diaries, letters, written records, audio or video tapss or discs,
cellular phones, personal deskiop andfor laptop computers may disclose
information about the suspect or decedent's associations, relationships, traité and
habits, recent activities, future plans, noteworthy occurrences, financial dealings,

and recent communications showing the motive and/or identity of the perpstrator.

Your Affiant requests that this search warrant be sealed as this is an ongoing
criminal investigation and the revelation of the facts in sup...supporting this
declaration may damage the, the continued integrity of the case due to the
potential of outstanding suspects. Also, from reading this affidavit, the identity of
Stephen Paddock could potentially be deduced by other pérsons involved. Should
the facts known in this affidavit become known, the ongoing murder investigation

and the safety of the community could be jeopardized.

Night service is necessary because the scenes are currently being surrounded and
protected by officers, and due to the nature of this call and the potential evidence
to be seized, the information is critical to the ongoing investigation and needs to
be searched and secured as soon as possible. The investigation being conducted
is currently or will extend into the hours between 7:00 PM and 7:00 AM and could

potentiatly last several days, therefore, the nighttime service is being requested.
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APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
CONTINUATION

Event# 171001-3612

The rooms and vehicle to be searched are currently secured by officers during the
nighttime service hours, and there is no one inside to be annoyed by the nighttime

setvice of this search wartrant,

And wherefore, your Affiant requests that a search warrant be issued directing a
search for and seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth hereln,

executing this watrant any time, day or night.

Uh, Judge, do you find that probable cause exists for the issuance of this warrant?
Yes.

Judge. .. ,
Yes.

Do...

{ do.

Th...Judge, do you authorize the warrant to be sealed?

Yes, [ do.

Thank you. And do you authorize a nighttime search clause?

Yes, | do.

Judge, do | have your permission to sign, uh, your name to both of the Duplicate
Original Search Warrants?

Yes, you do.

-10-




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT
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Event# 171001-3519

JM:  Thank you. One Duplicate Original will remain with me in the search warrant
packet, one copy of the Duplicate Original will be photographed inside of the hotel
rooms, and one of the Duplicate Origins will be left... Duplicate Originals will left
inside the vehicle. And for the record, | am now signing your name, Judge, to the
Duplicate Original Search Warrants. And Judge, this was witnessed by Detective
Joe Paiton, P# 8289. Uh, Judge Allf, uh, this ends our conversation and concludes
that recording at 0314 hours on the 2" day of October 2017. Judge, thank you for
your time.

NA: Good night.

This transcription has been typed by Lara Stein on 10-03-17 at 1457 hours, and Is true
and correct.

M .
Ldra StéinP# 9302

|, Detective Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, having reviewed this transcription, affirm it is

true and correct.

Pétective Sergeant J MacDonald, P# 4860

¢

e

A

A1-




APPLICATION FOR TELEPHORNIC SEARCH WARRANT
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Event# 171001-3519

Certification:

Having read the transcription of the recorded Application for the Telephonic Search
Watrant issued by this Court on 10-02-17, under Event# 171001-3519, with Detective
Sergeant Jerry MacDonald as Affiant, and having reviewed the application, it appears
that the transcription is accurate.

Neneey b AR

Judge Nancy Alif __/

JM: ljs
FIT2017-032

12-
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RECEER

0CT 11 9997

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT(S) for

1372 Rabbling Brook Court

WMesquite, Nevada 89034-1147 and/ or 89027, WY

Ref SW 17-971, 17-9718B, and 17-971 (order);

Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino
3950 S, Las Vegas Boulvaid

ral e

1 ORDER SEALING
AFEIDAVIT AND
RETURNS

Atdana .,

= pOURT

The 32nd Floor, Room Numbers 32-135 & 32- 134

Vehicle: NV/78D401 Chrysler Pacifica
Located inside Mandalay Bay VYalet Parking Garage,

2nd Floor, Space 317,
Vehicle registered to Stephen Paddock.

._ Cd-D
Sol ]~ / // ((31/{ (ﬁ@

Upon the ex parte application of SCOTT BAKER, P# 5571, a commlssmned officer

with the Las Vegas Metropotitan Police Department and Affiant, {o seal search warrant
returns related to evidence seized at the above-named locations pursuant to the three (3)
Search Warrants previously authorized on October 2, 2017, and for good cause
appearmg therefore
1T 1S ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of this Order and all search warrant
returns related to the three (3) search warrants authorized and executed upon the above-
némed locations be sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be
provided to the Office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may-

provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery

process.
Fon - .

DATED this ” day of f"(ﬁfq’gb*g" , 2017

aeze e

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE  Lan)ow:
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPL CATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO SEAL SEAR@H

WARRANT RETURNS
Event # 171001 - 3519
o Lol { ¢ 13 g
STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PADDOCK
) ss: ID#: NONE dm;
COUNTY OF ) DOB: 04/09/1953 SS#: 563-86-6197

 CLARK

SCOTT BAKER, P# 5571, being first duly swofn, deposes and says that he is the affiant
herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD)
presently assigned to the Southern Nevada Counter Terrorism Center (SNCTC). That he
has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 20 years and has been assigned to the

SNCTC for the past 1 year.

Based on the information and investigation detailed in the three (3) attached
applications and affidavi’ts, two (2) search warrants were issued by Eighth Judicial District
Court Judge Linda Marie Bell and one (1) search warrant was issued by Eighth Judicial
District Court Judge Nancy L. Allf. See Exhibits 1, 2 and 3, aitached hereto. All three (3)
search warrants were subsequently executed and evidence and/or tangible property was
seized in accordance with said warrants. Reference exhibits 1 and 2, all documents were

filed with the Clark County District Court's clerk office under SW 17-971 and 17-971B.

Your Affiant requests the search warrant returns related to the three (3) attached
search warrants be sealed due to the fact there is probable cause to believe that certain
property described within the three (3) attached search warrants, affidavits and

applications, and recovered during the execution of said search warrants, will lead to




LAS VEGAS NETROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTNMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO SEAL SEARCH WARRANT RETURNS

{Continuation)

Event #: 174001-’2".19

additional evidence of motive and/or possible co-conspirators or culpable associates of

Stephen Paddock, the person responsible for the October 1, 2017, murder of fifty eight

(58) people and injury of approximately 500 people at the Route 91 Harvest Festival

concert, located in Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada. The information and investigation

of said crime is detailed in the three (3) attached applications and affidavits, and

incorporated herein in support of this Application.

WHEREFORE, Affiant requests that an Order be issued sealing the search warrant

returns related to the three (3) attached search warrants and also sealing this Application

!‘and Affidavit.

S. BAKER, AFFIANT

s

Subscribed and sworn o before me this _j_ji_w day of  October , 2017

DDA Michae! R. Dickerson

Ear

\,‘. [

Approved by:

DISTRICT-COURT JUDGE L% Madeds (Lo 4 .




EXHIBIT 1




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
Fvent#  171001-3519

STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PADDOCK

| ) ss: [D#: NONE .
COUNTY OF ) DOB: 04091983  $8%: 563866197
CLARK

' KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the
affiant herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Potice Depaniment
(LVMPD) presently assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has
been employed with {he LVMPPL for the past 19 years and has been assigned fo the

COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years,

« . Vhere is probable cause to helieve that certain property hersinafter described will be

found at the following described premises, to-wit: : 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite,
NV 80034-1147. Said premise ean be described as a single family regicﬂen@e tan
color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing
front door of unknown color. There Is a single car garage to the west of the front
door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence.

There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought o be seized consists of the Tollowing:

1. Firearms, ammubnition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning
equipment, receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases

indicating the purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms andfor




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation)
Event#: 171001-3510

ammunition,

2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideclogy, andfor
preaperational surveillance to include maps, diawings, concert tickets,
hotsl room reservations and receipts, nofes, picturés {digital or
physical), cameras, video recorders, or digital media, flash drives, and
or computers/hard drives/laptops which may contain such items,

3. Anypersons located In the premise at the time of servics to includs

Marilou Danley DOB 12/12/54,

4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the fime of service
fo include those in the curtilage and or driveway of the residence,

6. Asticles of personal property which would tend to establish the
identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of pr@p@r{y
would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers,
documents and effects which fend to show possession, dominion and
control over said premises, including but not fimited to keys, canceled
mail envelopes, rental agresments and receipts, utility and telephone
bills, prescripilon bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas
receipts. items which tend to show svidence of motive andlor the
identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film,

insurance policies and leiters, address and telephone records, diaries,

governmental notices, whether such items are wiitten, typed or stored







LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DERPARTIENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT EOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation)

Event#: 171001-3519

on computsr disc. Objects which bear a person’s name, phone number

or addraess.

The preperty hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonsirate
that the criminal offense of Musrder WDW NRS 200.030 {multiple counts) has been

commi{ted.

In support of your affiant's assertion. to constitute the existence of probable cause, the
following facts are offersd:
On 10/01/17 at 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada,
é country western concert entitled Route 91 Festival was oceurring in the lot just-east of
the location. Al 2208 hrs, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began
réceiv_ing reporis of shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert,
Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from
the 32nd Floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel. LVMPD police officers were able to identify
the shots were being fired from room 32/134-135. Tactical entry was made into the room
in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and law enforcement located 4
deceasad male with a gunshot wound. The male was identified by way of his NV Diiver's
license that was found in the room as Stephen Paddock DOB 04/09/53, with an address
of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034 and by visual confirmation by LVMPD
Officer L. Hancogk. inside the room, law enforcement further observed multiple firearms

in close proximity to the body of Paddock. Preliminary investigation indicates Paddack

was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert venue. The room was




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLIGE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation)
Event# 171001-3549

secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.

-A check of the room registration at Mandalay Bay indicated the reom was registered
on September 29th, 2017 to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite,
Nevada, 89034. A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in
the room and the address returned o 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 80034,
Officer Wil Lima of the city of Las Vegas Marshal Unit made contact with Mesquite Police:
Department. A surveillance request was initiated by Mesquite PD at approximately 2330
hrs. The house was locked down with no apparent movement in or out of the residence,
lAn emergency administrative subpoena was.t‘equesied from Virgin Valley Water District
which confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mésquite, NV io be a
customer named Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating
ﬂne most current address for Paddock, specifically the NV DL, the players card, the hotel
room registration, the address for water service, and the proximity o Las Vegas, would
indicate the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV address is Stephen Paddock’s current
address and, based on my fraining and expetience, the potential location for the planning
of said crime and where evidence may be located by law enforcement.

While monitoring  the identified Facebook accounts for Marilou Danley
(facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was noted at 0030 hrs on 10/02/17
the account settings and privacy seftings were changed. At 0246 hrs on 10/02117, the
Facebook account was deleted.  Your affiant sent preservation requests to Facebook for

the identified account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling




LAS VEGAS ME’E’G#OPDL&TAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation)

Event# 171001-3510

Brook Ci, Mesquite, NV may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well ag

the destruction of digital evidence to the crime.

Your affiant requests a nighttime setvice of said search warrant due fo the immediate
nesd to determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-
conspirators, locate potential éuspects, and items of evidence which can be readily
disposed of such as firearms, ammunition, and digital evidence. Furthermore, an
outstanding person of interest exists and the service and search of said location would
assist in the possible locating and interviewing of the related party, specifically Marilou

Danley.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims in the where
next of kin has not been nolified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order {o
determine motive and the possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in this mass
casualty event, A seal is fequested in order fo preserve the integrity of the investigations,

and the maintenance of specialized investigative fechnigues.




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation)
Event # 171001-354g

WHEREFORE, affiant requests thet & Search Warrant be issued direcﬁng a search

for and seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein anyiime day

ar night

. '\ J ‘._. .
KENNETH MEAD, AFFIANT

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 02 day of October 2017_.

Thgerer Lo pger JLL

DDA Michael Dickerson
Approved by:




SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PABDOCK
) es:  1D#: NONE
COUNTY OF CLARK ) DOB: 04091983  SS#: 563866197

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidavit
having been made before me by KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, sald Affidavit attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference,‘that there is probable cause io belisve that
certain property, namely
1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipn‘ﬁ@nt,
receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases indicating the purchase,
\’possessﬁ@n, or @cé;u@siti@n of firearms and/or ammunition,

2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational
surveiliance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room ﬁ’esewaﬁ@ns
and receipts, mtes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorders, or
digital media, flash drives, and or computersihard drivesflaptops which may
contain such items,

3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of sesvice to inciude Marilou
Danley DOB 12/12/54,

4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of serviee to include
those in the curtilage and or driveway of the residencs,

and limited items of personal property which would tend to establish & possessory

interest in the items seized pursuant to this search warrant, such apapers, documents

LYMPD 380 (Rev. 1/13) WORD 2010




SEARGH WARRANT
{Continuation)

Page 2

and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control ovér said premises,
including but not fimited {o keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and
receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle
repairs and gas receipts. Hems which tend to show evidence of motive and/or the identity
of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film, insurance policies and
letters, address and telephone records, diaries, govemmental notices, whether such
items are writien, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name,
phone number or address, are presently located at : 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Me;squﬁie,
NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan
color with stucce exterior. The residence has a tan file roof with a south facing
front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front
door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence.

There are no cars af the residence outside the garage.

And as | am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is
located as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit at"tached hereto there are

suificient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrani.




SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation)

Page 3

~ You are hereby commanded {o search forthwith said premises for said property,

serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the prop

erty is there to ssize it, prepare

a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

Dated this 02  day of Ociober ,

2017

\ 25

TUDGE Lin/oR WA honc.

Prsver Covng CSPITLE




FYi

1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesguite, NV 88034-3147

1N RE: SEARCH WARRANT for )
)
) ORDER SEALING
) AFFIDAVIT
}
)

Upon the ex parte application of KENNETH MEAD, a comimissioned officer with
the Las Vegas Mstropolitan Police Department and Affiant, fo seal the Affidavit in support
of the attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appearing thergfore,

IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the attached Search
Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be
provided fo the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may
provide copies o a Defendant in & criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery

~ process, and

T 18 FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the
premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant.

DATED this U2 dayof  October , 2017

A
¢ 7
et

HIDGE LR Mpaig gogr.
Ducpter Love pap=Wl

S TS

li R
/ 2 B

AFFIANT

LVIMPD 360 (Rev. 1/13} WORD 2010
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTHMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

"Glick to AddIEdIt Event Number on ALL Pages” Fvent #: 171001-3518
STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PADDOCK
) ss: [D# NONE
COUNTY OF ) DOB: 04/08/1953 SS# 563-86-6197
CLARK
“"CRINT"

William Brewer P # 8732, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein ang

s a Dete;:tiVe with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) presently assigned to the

COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 17 years

~ and has been assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 yesrs.

There is probable cause fo believe that certain property hereinafter described will be found at the

following described premises, to-wit:

1. 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 88034-1147. Said Loreimém can be described as a

single family residence with tan color sfuceo exterlor. The residence has 2 tan tile roof with

sourth facing front door of unknown color. There Is a singie car garage to the west of the front .

door with the house numbers affixed fo the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no

cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought fo be seized consisis of the following;
1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearms,
ammunition or equipment purchases indicating purchase, possession, or acquisition of
firearms and/or ammunition,
2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to
include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures

{digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard

LVIMPD 378 (Rav. 710} WORD 2010




LAS VEGAS WIETROPOLITAN POLIGE DEPARTWMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation)

Event#: / 7/ D0/-3 5]

drives, laptops, cellular telephones, and tablets which may contain such items,

3. Any persons located in the premises at the time of service.

4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service to include those in tﬁe

curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.

5 Aﬁiéies of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control |

of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited

to papers, documents and effects which fend to show possession, dominion and control over

said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rentsl agresments
and recelpts, utllity and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs

and pas receipts. ltems which tend to shoe evidence of motive andlor the identity of the

perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance polictes and letfers, address

and {elephone records, diaries, govermmental noliced, whether such items are written, fyped or

stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person’s name, phone number or address,

8. Commercial andfor improvised explosive and chemical precursors andl/or compenents,

including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, andior ignition devices,

The property hereinbefore described constituies evidence which tends to demonstrate that the
criminal offense of Murder with Deadly Weapon NRS 200.030 (multiple counts), Acts of Terrorism,
Battery with use of a Deadly Weapon, and Assault with Deadly Weapon (muliiple counis) has

been committed.




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation) ' ,

Event i/ 21001 3579

In support of your affiant's asserfion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following

Tfacts are offered:

On 10/01/2017 at Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3050 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County,
Newada, a country wesiern concert entitled Route 91 Fastival was ocourring in the lot just east of the
hotel. At2208 hours, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LYMPD) began receiving reports of
shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert. At the time of this affidavit, the
undersigned has confirmed that approximately 406 victims were fransported to local hospitals suffering
frorn gunshot wounds a‘nd injuries related to this mass shooﬁng aitack. Additionally, 51 victims have
been cgnﬁrmed deceased as the result of this mass shoofing atteck.

Oitizéné and officers in the area were able to d_etermihe the shots were being fired frorr the 32nd
floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, LVMPD police officers were able
to identify the shots were being fired from foc)ms 32134 and 32/135 down onio the ground level concert-
goers, which numbered approximately 30,000 persons,

Tactical entry was made into the room in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances aned
law enforcement located a deceased male with an apparent self-inflicted gunshot wound. The male
was identified by way of his Driver's License, that was found in the room, as Stephen Paddock DOB
04/09/1983, with an address of 1372 Babbiing Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034, LVYMPD Officer L.
Hancogck visually confirmed the identification of the deceased individual as Stephen Paddock.

Inside the room, law enforcement further obhserved multiple firearms in close proximity to the bodly
of Paddock.  In total, approximately 22 rifles and one handgun were located in the rooms, Preliminary

investigation indicates Paddock was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert
venue and causing death and injury to the aforementioned wounded and deceased persons. The room

was secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.

Page_S




LAG VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
Continuatio

A check of the room registration ai Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registeredicihecked-into
on September 29, 2017, io a Siephen Paddock af 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 80034,
A player's club card in the name of Matitou Danley was also located in the room and the registereq
address of the card returned to 1372 Babbliing Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada 89034. Arecords check
further reveled Danley was regisiered to the same rooms and also listed 1372 Babbling Brook Ct.,
Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 as her current address with the Nevada DMY.

An emergency adminisirative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District which
- confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ci., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address o be in the
name of Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating the most current
'addregs' for Paddock, specifically the Driver's License, the player's élub card, the hotel room
regiétraiion, ihe address for waler sc—rwice,. as well as the close proximity of the residence io Las Vegas,
would indicated the 1372 Babbling Brook Gt., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address is Btephen [F*addcek"s |
current address and, based on my fraining and experience, the probable location for planning of said
crimas and where eﬁdence of said crimes will be located by law enforcement.

White  mornitoring  the  identified  Facebook  accounts  for  Marllou Daniley
(facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was discovered that at 0030 hours onh 10/02/2017
the account and privacy setiings were changed. At 0248 hours on 10/02/2017, the Facebook account
was delefed. LVMPD Investigative personnel sent preservation requests fo Facebook forthe identified
account. As such, a searéh of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite,
Nevada, 89034 address may further indicate motive and evidence of the orime as well as the
destruction of digital evidence of the crime.

A search warrant was issued for 1372 Babbling Brook Ct,, Mesquite, Nevada, 89034, being

authorized by District Court Judge Linda Bell on October 2, 2017 at approximately 0430 hours. This

Pagg 4




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMIENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Confinuation)
Bvent#: { 7 /06 j- 3579

affidavit is reference a piggyback warrant for the same location based on additional information nowy
kevown to Your Affiant. |

In part, that additional information being as follows: A Chrysler Pacifica vehicle bearing Nevada
lisense plate 79D-401, which is registered to Stephen Paddock DC)I%: 04/09/1953, was located on the
second floor of the Mandalay Bay main valet parking garage in parking spot #317. Inside the vehicle,
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Special Agent Bomb Technician Wes Moder located
apjproximately 100 pounds of ammonium nitrate prills and aluminum powder, which is an explosive |
substance commonly referred {0 as Tannerite. This substance is shock-sensitive o bullets and will
explode upon impact. Due o this oxplosive substance being located in Paddock’s vehidle at the scene
of the crime, there is a high probability, based upon my training and experience, that additional
explosives and/or chemicals will be located at Paddock's home, 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquits,
Nevada, 80034.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate need o
determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-conspirators, locate potential
suspects, and items of evidence. Furthermore, this is a piggyback warrant on a search warrant that
began earlier in the morning before 0700 hours with the concem that Marilou Danley may be located
in the residence, while that concern has been dispelled, there is siill a nead for a nighttime search
clause, as the service of the prior search warrant has begun and the search is likely to last throughout
the day/evening.

Your Affiant requests the warrant be sealed due fo the numerous victims whom next of kin has not
been notified.  Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order 1o determine motive and possibility
exists of outstanding co-conspirators in the mass casualty event. A sesl is requested in order to

preserve the integrity of the investigations, and maintenance of specialized investigative techniques,

Page §




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation) .
Event 4 / )f@@ii“ﬁS’j?

WHEREFORE, affiant requests that a Search Warrant be lssued directing a search for and

seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein,

bJ n— KT

Willlam Brewer, AFFIANT

Subsémbed and sworn to before me this

FENIR VSN N

October , 2017 )

FIOGE Liriom WAkt Bl
Dlgsiea Gont~ D& P II

DDA Michael R, Dickerson

Approved by:




SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PADDOCK
} se:  IDE NONE
COUNTY OF CLARK } DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563-B6-6197

- The State of Nevada, o any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidavit
having been made before me by William Brewer, P# 6732, said Affidavit attached hereto
and inccrpo_réted herein by reference, that there is probable cause fo believe that ceriain
property, namely
1. Fﬁrearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts
for firearms, ammunitfion or equipment 'pur@hases ’mdﬁcaﬁng 'purchase,
}idssess;ﬁon, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,

2, Dﬁgitaﬁ or physical items indicating planning, ideology, andlor preoperationai
surveillance to im:ﬁucie maps, drawings, concert i’:ﬁckem, hotel room reservations
and receipts, notes, pictures {digital or phyéﬁ@ai), cameras, video recovder, or
digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard drives, laptops, cellulat telephones,
and tablets which may coniain such Hems,

3. Any persons located §ﬁ the premises at the time of sewﬁce..

4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service to include
those in the curiilage and/or driveway of the residence.

8. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of
persons in conirol of said premises, which ifems of property would ¢onsist in part
of and include, but not limifed to papers, documents and effects which tend to

show possession, dominion and conirol over said premises, including but not




SEARCH WARRANT
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imited to keys, canceled mafl envelopes, rental agreements and recelpts, utility
and felephone bills, prescription botfies, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and
gas recelpts. lems which fend fo shoe evidence of motive andior the identity of
the perpeiraior such as photographs and undeveloped file, insun*énce pdﬂicies and
letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether

sucﬁ items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a
person’s name, phone number or address.

6. GCommercial andlor improvised explosive and chemical precursors andlor

components, including toxic industrial chemicals, imers, swiiches, fuses, and/or

ignition devices, are presently located at :

1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 82034-1147. Said premise can be deserilbyed
as a single family residence tan coﬁor-wiﬂ:h stucco exterior. The residence has a
tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color, Thereis a single car
garage to the west of the front door with the house numhers affixed io the pillar at

the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as | am satisfied that there Is probable cause to believe that said property is located
as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are sufficlent

grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.
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You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said properiy,
serving this warrant anytime day or nighi, and if the property is there fo seize it, prepare

a wiliten inventory of the properly seized, and make a return for me within fen daye.

Datedthis 02 day of Octoher ;2007




‘%’} e fy o

FYi
IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT for

ORDER SEALING
AFFIDAVIT
1372 Babbling Brook G, Mesquite, NV §9034-1447

Upon the ex parte application of Williarm Brewer , a commissioned officer with the
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support of
fhe‘attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appeating therefore,

IT 15 HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the attached Search
Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be
provided to the office of the Clark County District Atiorney and the District Attorney may

"provide copies to a Defendant in & criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery
process, and

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the

premises along with the Search Warrant in fieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrang,

DATED this 02 dayof __ Oclober . 2017

GeBer iavon  matie ReTe
Dessiies Aoute DEPY IO

(S 773,

AFFIANT

LYMPD 360 {Rev, 1113} WORD 2010







TELEPHOMNIC SEARCH WARRANT BECLARATION
TURN ON RECORDER (Check date and time from pager/cell phone)
Judge Alf, do you understand that this phone call is being recorded?

This Is Sergeant ferry MacDonald, P# 4660 of the LYMPD's Force Investigation Team. |am making
an application for a telephonic search warrant pursuant to NRS 179.045 under avent number
171001-3519. | am talking to Judge Nancy Alf and the date is October 2™ with the time being
0302 houtrs.

ludge, would you please place me under cath?

As previously stated, my name is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660; 1 am employed by the Las
Vegas Metropolitan Palice Depariment and have been so employed for 24 years. | am currently
assigned to the Force Investigation Team and have been so for the last 4 years.

ludge, my application is as follows:

On October 1%, 2017, | was called out and responded to Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino 3950 S.
Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada and arrived at said tocation at approximately
2216 hours to assume the responsibility of investigating a possible officer involved shooting and
active shooter situation on the Las Vegas Strip, specifically the Route 93 Country Music Concert.

FIT detectives and Crime Scene Analysts were requested and have responded to conduct the
investigation, collect evidence and document the crime scene,

There Is probable cause to believe that certain property herein after described will be found at
the following described premises to wit:

1. Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32" floor, Room numbers 32-
135 & 32-134.

2. Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking
Garage 2" floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered 1o Stephen Paddock

Tha property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

1, Paperwork such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV
registration showing the name(s) of persons awning or responsible for the vehicle(s).
Written correspondence that potentially documented active shooter plans
Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD’s, cellular phones, Electronlc
Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tablets and like
itams, To include pass or pattern codes for the same.

N

L
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A, Telephonic information to include; caller ID history, answering machine messages,
' voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, sudio and/or video
recordings stored elactronically in residential or cellular phones.
5. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scere to
discover trace evidence o include but not limited to: fingerprints, blocd, hair, fibers
and bodily fluid samples.

6. Clothing to include but not Hmited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments, headwear,
- and footwear and like items.

7. Unkniown physical items relaied to the cause of death.

8. Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the

possession of Stephen Paddock,
. Cellular Phone(s} in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddo
10. Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or live ammunition for the
same, firearm cleaning materials and paperwork associated with the ownership of
flrearms. .
11. Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/09/53

In support of your affiant’s assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following
facts are offered:

On 10-1-17 at approximately 1008 hours, LYMPD dispatch initiated an active shooter event
stemming from the Route 91 country music festival which was taking place across from the
Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino in an open desert lot.

The event was being attended by several thousand patrons as well as numerous uniformed and
plain clothed LYMPD officers and detectives. It was reported that several subjects were shot and
. that an active shooter situation was underway.

A massive law enforcement response included a tactical response by LVMPD SWAT and other
supporting units, Information was learned that a potential suspect was firing a weapon from an
elevated position on the 327 floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel into the crowd of people attending
the music festival and uniformed officers working the event

SWAT officers arrived on the 32" floor and pin poinied the shooters location to be in room 32-
135, As- SWAT officers breached room 135, they observed Stephen Paddock place a gun to his
head and fire one round. They also observed numerous weapons including but not timited to
handguns and rifles as well as electronic storage devices.

(For OIS}

Through my training and experience | have learned that an examination of the crime scerie and
the recovering of the above described property is necessary in providing the circumstances
involved related to the officer involved shooting; specifically the active shooter, and o
circumstantially identify the perpetrator of the crime,
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A thorough forensic axamination of the rooms and the vehicle Is necessary In order o establish
the locatlon of the crime, its extent and the circumstances surrounding the crime. This search
may involve the damaging and or vemoval of items such as carpeting, wallboard, and other
interior or exterior surfaces.

Clothing: Your Affiant requests the collection of backpacks, purses or bags as well as all clothing
and/or footwear currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock. The
backpacks, purses or bags as well as clothing and/or footwear may contain physical evidence
such as blood, hairs and/or other bodily flulds, fibers or chemicals that when processed could

potentially disclose Stephen Paddock’s, relationship and or motive in the crime being
investigatad.

Cellular phonels): Your Affiant requests the collection of any cellular phones, also referred to as
an electronic storage device, as weil as any other electronic storage device to include but not
limited to tablets, surveillance equipment, computer towers in the possession of or belonging to:
Stephen Paddock, which when examined could show recent communications, to include text
messages, phone calls, and photographs, audio or video recordings and could potentially disclose
their relationship or involvement in the crime being investigated,

Your affiant requasts these devices and.or items are authorized to be searched as it is probable
that they contain evidence related to the erime of Murder by means of an active shooter now
belng investigated.

The type of data sought to be searched for specifically includes: emails, photos, videos,
documents, call logs, text messages, social media application data and GPS locatlon history etc:

Electronic Siorage Devices are capable of storing user and device created data in the form of files,
operating system metadata, residual fragments of data no Jonger tracked by the file system, data
within Random Access Memory (RAM) or Read Only Memary (ROM), data within a file ot ares of
disk designated as a backing store, or data within a file or area of disk intended to represent a
complete or partial snapshot of system memory.

Parties engaged in illegal activity often attempt to hide of rastrict access to the digitally stored
evidence of thelr crimes through the use of passwords, encryption, or other methods of data
confusion. They may also utilize hardware security devices to restrict access t0 the contents of &
digital storage device, | Is therefore requested that a forensic techniclan be granted
authorization to identify, circumvent, defeat, or bypass any password, encryption, security device
or other mechanism that serves to Impede or hinder the execution of this warrant.

These Electronic Storage Devices have an unknown amount of data, unidentified operating
system, unknown file type and complexity, and as such, may require a great deal of time and
special equipment in a secure facility. '

Additionally, data may include hidden files, program files, and/or "deleted” files. Special
precautions must be taken to preserve this data and prevent alteration or destruction. To insure
the integrity of the search, clones and/or master copies of all data storage devices may be made.
Revised 07/17/12




This search would include the collection of unknown physical items that may he discovered
during the search which are directly related to the criminal investigation belng conducted. These
items would Include but not be limited to clothing, headwear, footwear and/ar items that are
related to the criminal investigation being conducted, These ltems may contain physical evidence
such as blood, hairs and/or other bodily flulds, fibers or chemicals that when processed could
potentially disclose a person(s) relationship or involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

The evidence of dominion and control as described is necessary in establishing dominion and
control over the aforementioned rooms end vehicle and often assists in identifying the
perpetrator. Such evidence is normally left o maintained upon or within the rooms anef the
vehicle.

Through my training and experience | bave learned that people commonly have cellular phonas,
and/or Electronic Storage Devices with pass or pattern codes such as lap or desk top computers,
games consoles, tablets and like Items carried on their person, In thelr vehicles or residences.
Information stored within these types of devices such as text messages, electronic transmissions,
call records, voicemails, videos or photographs may disclose a person’s recent activities and
involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

Information from diaries, letters, written records, audio or video tapes or discs, cellular phones,
personal desktop and/or laptop computers may disclose information about the suspect(s) /
decedent{s) associations, relationships, traits and habits, recent activities, future plans,
noteworthy occurrences, financial dealings and recent communications, showing the motive
and/or identity of the perpetrator.

SEAL Your affiant requests that this search warrant be sealed as this Is an ongoing ctiminal
investigation and the revelation of the facts supporting this declaration may damage the
continued integrity of the case due to the potential of outstanding suspects. Also, from reading
this affidavit, the identity of Stephen Paddock could potentially be deduced by other persons
involved. Should the focts known In this offidavit become known, the ongoing Murder
investigation and the sofety of the community could be jeopardized.

Night sesvice is necessary because the scenes are currently heing surrounded and protected by
officers and due to the nature of this call anql the potential evidence to be seized, the information
is critical to the on-going investigation and needs fo be searched and secured as soon as possible.
The investigation being conducted is surrently / or will extend into the hours between 7 p.m. and
7 a.m. and could potentially tast several days therefore the Mighttime service is being reduested.
The rooms o vehicle to be searched are currently secured by officers during the night time
service hours, There is no one inside to be annoyed by a night time service of a search warrant.

Wherefore, your affiant requests that a search warrant be Issued directing a search for and
selzure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein, executing this warrant
Any time day or night.
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Judge, do you find that probable cause exists for the issuance of this search warrani? Y/ N
ludge, do you authorize this warrant be sealed Y/N

Do you authorize a hight time search clause? YiN
Do | have your permission to sign your name to both of the duplicate original search warranis? Y/ N
One duplicate original will remain with me and the search warrani packet, one copy of the
duplicate original will be photographed inside of the hotel rooms and one of the duplicate
originals will be left Inside the vehicle.

For the record, | am now signing your hame, Judge, to the duplicate original search warrants,
This was witnessed by Det. loe Patton PN 8289.

Judge Alf, this ends our conversation and concludes the recording at 0314 hours on 2 day of
October, 2017,

Thank you for your time.

TURN OFF RECORDER
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DUPLICATE ORIGINAL SEARCH WARRANT
NRS 179.045

STATE OF NEVADA }

} 55,

}

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark, Proof having been made before
me by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 by oral statement given under oath, that there is
probable cause to beliave that certain evidence, to wit:

1

3

10.

1L

Paperwork such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV
regisiration showing the name(s} of persons owning or responsible for the vehicle(s).
Written correspondence that potentially documented aciive shooter plans
Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD's, cellular phones, Electronic
Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tableis and like
items. To include pass or pattern codes for the same.

Telephonic information to include; caller 1D history, answering machine messages,
voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or video
recordings stored electronically in residential or cellular phones.

A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to
discover trace evidence to include but not limited to: fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers
and bodily fluid samples.

Clothing to include but not limited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments, headwear,

and footwear and like itams.

Unknown physical items related to the cause of death,

Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the

possession of Stephen Paddock.

Celiular Phone(s) in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddock

Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or live ammunition for the
- same, firearm cleaning materials and paperwork assoclated with the ownership of

firearms.

Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/09/53

are presently located at:

1.

and as

Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32 floor, Room numbers 32-
135 & 32-134,

Vehicle: NV 790401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking
Garage 2" floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock

| am.satisfied that there is probable cause to belleve that said evidence is located as set

forth above and based upon the statement of Sergeant Jerry MacDonald there are sufficient
grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant,

You are hereby commanded to search and examine said premise for said property and trace
evidence, serving this warrant at any hour and if the property is there, to seize It and leave a
written inventory and make a return before me within 10 days. The attached recorded oral
statement upon which this warrant is based is hereby incorporated by this reference as though
fully set forth herein,




Dated this 2 day of October, 2017, at 0314 houts.
Print Judge's name: Judge Nancy Alf
Signed by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660

Acting upon oral authorization of the Honorable Judge Nancy Al

ENDORSED this day of

;20

judge




SW17-971
(Order)




RECEWED

iN RE: SEARCH WARRANT(S) for .

R
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1372 Babbling Brook Court
Mesquite, Nevada 89034-1147; - ORDERTO TRAN%: .
EVIDENCE AND SE R
Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas AFFIDAVIT
Bivd. The 32 floor, Room numbers 32-135 & 32- I
134; A S
- TOE THE S0USS

Vehicle: NV 78D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located
inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking Garage 2™
floor, space 317; Vehicle is reglstered {o Stephen

Paddock. P /‘;_,_,_,} Pt
20T YT fersae ™

Upon the ex parte abplication of Josh Casto, P# 1697, a commissioned officer with
the Henderson Police Department and Affiant, to transfer evidence seized at the above-
named address pursuant to the three (3) Search Warrants previously authorized on
October 2, 2017, to designated sworn law erforcement officers of the FBl and/or ATF and
to seal the Affidavit in support of this Order, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED the Josh Casto, P# 1697, the Henderson Police
Department, and Iaw‘ enforcement members of the multi-agency investigative team are
authorized to transfer property séized in accordance with the search warrants previously
authorized for the above-named property to the FBI and/or ATF,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of this Order be sealed
pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the Office of the
Ciérk County District Attorney and the District Attomey may provide copies to a Defendant
in a criminal proceeding as part of the'criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a bopy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the

premises along with the Search Warrant(s) in lisu of the Affidavit in support of this Order,

!
R

i 71 day of e 017
@DATED thgs .l day (et , 2
= 3
. ) B
(V) A l"_’? Cel ‘-. :’_";!f_, o
bt }%s / / WS, ST
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO TRANSEER

EVIDENCE
Event#:.__ 171001-3519
ST LUl
STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHENPADDOCK .. [ i
) ss: [D#: NONE I T BOURT.
COUNTY OF ) DOB: 04/09/1953  SS#: 563-86-6197

CLARK

Josh Casto, P# 1697, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant
herein and is a Detective with the Henderson Police Department (HPD) presently assigned
to the Homeland Security Bureau. That he has been employed with the Henderson Police
Department for the past 9 years and has been assigngd to the Homeland Security Bureau

for the last 3 years.

There is probable cause to believe that certain properly described within the three (3)
attached search warrants and their respective applications will be found at the premises
described in the three (3) attached search warrants. Ses Exhibits 1, 2 and 3, attached
hereto. Based upon the information and investigation detailed in the thres (3) attached
affidavit(s) andfor declarations(s), the three (3) attached ssarch warrants were issued by

Eighth Judicial District Court Judge Linda Marie Bell (Exhiits 1 and 2) and Eighth Judicia
LT F4

District Court Judge Nancy-Alf (Exhibit 3).

Your Affiant is a member of a joint task force and multi-agency criminal investigation
into the October 1, 2017 mass casualty incident at the Route 91 concert, which also
consists of members from the Federal Bureau of Investigation {FBI), Bureau of Alcoho,

Tobacco and Firearms (ATF), North Las Vegas Police Department (NLVPD), Henderson




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO TURN OVER EVIDENCE

{Continuation)
_ Event# 171001-3519

Police Department (HPD), Nevada Department of Public Safety, Mesquite Police
Depariment (MPD), and other Federal and Nevada law enforcement agencies. It is the
intent of Your Affiant and peace officers working on the multi-agency investigation team
executing the watrrants to turn over all evidence seized to a designated sworn law
enforcement officer(s) from the FBI and ATF for use in its prosecution/investigation. | have
been assured by the designated sworn law enforcement officers from the FBI and ATFE
that ihe'proper{y turned over will be protected and subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal
District Court in and for Nevada and will not be disposed of except as pursuant to law of
the Federal District Court in and for Nevada. The suspect herein will be accorded due
process in such disposition. | have also been assured by the designated sworn law
enforcement officer that if a final judgment/order is entered by a Nevada court declaring
the wérrant is invalid pursuant to NRS 179.085, the property will be returned to the
aggrieved party as indicated in the judgmentiorder. Thus, in signing this affidavit |
respectfully request the permission of the Magistrate to authorize such removal of seized

propenty to the FBI and ATF in accordance with the terms herein.

Your Affiant further requests this application be sealed due to the fact the three (3)
attached search warrant applications and affidavits/declarations in support of the same

are sealed and those sealed documents are attached hersto in support of this application.




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO TURN OVER EVIDENCE
{Continuation)
Event# 171001-3519

WHEREFORE, affiant requests that an Order bs issued authorizing Your Affiant
and/or members of the multi-agency investigative team to turn over evidence seized
pursuant io the three (3) previously issued and herein attached search warrants to

designated sworn law enforcement officers of the FBI and ATF.

a 5 Jh o b
A e 7
\CasTo, AFFIANT

Subscribed and swomn to before me this 02 day of October , 2017

JUDGE 7

DDA Michael R. Dickerson
Approved by:







LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT '

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

Event #: 171001-3519
—t 10000

STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PADDOCK

) ss:  ID#: NONE
COUNTY OF ) DOB: 04091853  ssg: 863866197
CLARK

KENNETH MEAD, p# 3831, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the
affiant herein and is g Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Depariment
(LVIVIPD) presently assigned fo the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has
been employed with the LVMPD for the past 19 years and has been assigned to the
COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years,

There is probable cause to believe that certain property hereinafter described will be
found at the following described premises, to-wit: : 1372 Babbling Broole Ct, Mesquite,
NV 89034-1147. Saig premise can be described as a single family residence tan
color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with & south facing
front door of unknown color. Thereis a single car garage fo ﬁhe'westt of the front
door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence,

There are no cars at the residence outside the garage,

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning
equipment, receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases

indicating the purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or




LAS VEGAS memdpoﬁ*réu-'ﬁot.lcs DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

(Continuation)
Event#: 171001-35619

ammunition,

2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideclogy, andlor
preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets,
hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pﬁcmres {digital or
physical), cameras, video recorders, or digital media, flash drives, and
or computersthard drives/laptops which may contain such items,

3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include
Marilou Danley DOB 12/12/54,.

4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of service
to include those in the curtifage and or driveway of the résﬂdeme, '

6. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the
identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of property
would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers,

documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and

control over said premises, including but not fimited to keys, canceled

mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone

bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas

receipts. ltems which tend to show evidence of motive andior the

identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film,

insurance policles and letters, address and telephone records, diaries,

governmental notices, whether such items are written, typed or stored




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

(Continuation)

Event#: 171001-3519

on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number

or address.

The property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate
that the criminal offense of Murder WDW NRS 200.030 (multiple counts) has been

cormmitted.

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the
following facts are offered: .
On 10/01/17 at 3956 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada,
a country western concert entitled Route 91 Festival was occursing in the lot just east of
the location. At 2208 hrs, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began
receiving reports of shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert,
Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from
the 32nd Floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel. LVMPD police officers were able to identify
the shots were being fired from room 32/134-135. Tactical entry was made into the room
in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and law enforcement located 3
deceased male with a gunshot wound. The male was identified by way of his NV Driver's
license that was found in the room as Stephen Paddock DOB 04/09/53, with an address
of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034 and by visual confirmation by LVMPD
Officer L. Hancock. [nside the room, law enforcement further observed multiple firearms
in close proximity to the body of Paddock. Preliminary investigation indicates Paddock

was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert vene. The room was




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation)

Event#: 171001-3519

secured for investigative purposes and follow-up,

A chack of the room registrétion at Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registered
on September 29th, 2017 to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite,
Nevada, 89034. A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in
the room and the address returned fo 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 80034.
Officer Wil Lima of the city of Las Vegas Marshal Unit made contact with Mesquite Police
Department. A surveillance request was initiated by Mesquite PD at approximately 2330

hrs. The house was locked down with no apparent movement in or out of the residence.

An emérgency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District

which confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV to be a
customer named Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating
the most current address for Paddock, specifically the NV DL, the players card, the hotei
room registration, the address for water service, and the proximity to Las Vegas, would
indicate the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquits, NV address is Stephen Paddock’s current
address and, based on my training and experience, the potential location for the planning
of said crime and where evidence may be located by lawenforcement.

While monitoring the identified Facshook accounts for Marilou Danley
(facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was noted at 0030 hrs on 10/02117
the account settings and privacy settings were changed. At 0246 hrs on 10/02/1 7, the
Facebook account was deleted. Your affiant sent presewvation requests to Facebook for

the identifiad account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling




LAS VEGAS METROFOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation)

Event#: 171001-351¢

Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well as

the destruction of digital evidence to the crime.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate
need to determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of éo-
conspirators, locate potential suspects, and items of evidence which can be readily
disposed of such as firearms, ammunition, and digital evidence. Furthermore, an
outstanding person of interest exisis and the service and search of said location would
assist in the possible locating and interviewing. of the related party, specifically Marilou

Danley.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims in the where
next of kin has not been notified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order to
determine motive and the possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirafors in this mass
casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve fhe integrity of the investigations,

and the maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
: {Continuation)
Event#: 171001-3519

WHEREFORE, affiant requasts that a Search Warrant be issued directing a search

for and seizura of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein anytime day

or night

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 02 day of  October , 2017

(JIBGE Liver manig BELL
Digernter Loia= pger JFIL

DDA Michael Dickerson
Approved by:




SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PADDOCK
) ss:  ID#: NONE
COUNTY OF CLARK ) DOB: 04091963  SS#: 563866197

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidavit
having been made before me by KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, said Affidavit attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, that there is probable cause io believe that
certain property, namely
1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment,
receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases indicating the purchase,
possession, or acquisition of firearms andlor ammunition,

2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational
surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations
and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorders, or
digital media, flash drives, and or computers/hard drives/laptops which may

contain such items,

3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include Marilou
Danley DOB 12/12/54,
4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of service to include
those In the curtilage and or driveway of the residencs,

and limited items of personal properly which would tend to establish a possessory

interest in the items seized pursuant to this search warrant, such apapers, documents




SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation) -

Page 2

and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises,
including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreesments and
receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription botiles, vehicle regisitration, vehicle
repairs and gas receipts. ltems which tend to show evidence of moﬁve and/or the ideniity
of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film, insurance policies and
letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental notices, whether such
items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person-‘s name,
phone number or address, are presently located at : 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite,
NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described ézs a single family residence tan
color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing
front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the ﬂr@m
door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence.

There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as | am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is
located as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are

sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.




SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation)

Page 3

You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said property,
serving this wérrant anytime day or night, and if the property is there to seize it, prepare

a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

Dated this 02 day of October , 2017

“JUDGE Liwop fekts bre
Bwarier Covte QERrELY




FYi
IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT for

ORDER SEALING
AFFIDAVIT

1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 82034-1147

Upon the ex parte application of KENNETH MEAD, a commissioned officer with
the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support
of the attached Search Warrant; and for good cause appearing thergfore,

I'T IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the attached Search
Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be
provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may
provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery
process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the

premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Afiidavit in support of the Warrant,

. DATED this 02  dayof October . 2017

SODGE ik wpiies Breec
Discwtesr Lo wep~Tll
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

"Click to Add/Edit Event Numbet on ALL Pages" Event#  171001-3518
STATE OF NEVADA } STEPHEN PADDOCK
) ss: [D# NONE
COUNTY OF ) DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563-86-6197
CLARK
"PRINT"

William Brewer P # 6732, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein and - -
is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Depariment (LVMPD) presently assigned to the
COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has been employsd with the LVMPD for the past 17 years
and has been assighed to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 yearé.

There is probable cause to believe that certain propérty hereinafter described will be found at the

following described premises, to-wit:

1. 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 88034-1147. Said premise can be described as a
single family residence with tan color stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with
south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front

door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no

cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

1. Firearin, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearms,
ammunition or equipment pumhases indicating purchase, possession, or acquisition of
firearms andior awﬁmuniti@n,

2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, andfor preoperational surveillance to
include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures

(digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard




LAB VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
{Continuation) L
Bvent#: / 7/00/-35(

drives, laptops, cellular telephones, and tablets which may contain such items,

3. Any persons located in the premises at the time of sewvice.

4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the fime of service fo include those in the
curtitage and/or driveway of the residence. _

5. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons it control
of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and Include, but not imited
to papers, documents and eﬂfécts which tend to show possession, dominion and control over
said premises, including but not limited to keys, cameﬂed mail envelopes, rental agreements
and recelpts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs
and gas receipts. Items which tend to shoe vmfﬁdence of motive andlor the identity of the
pe&pe‘&ratm' such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies and letters, gddlress
and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether such items are written, typed or
stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person’s name, phone number or address,

8. Commercial and/or improvised explosive and chemical precursors andlor components,

including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, andlor ignition devices.

The property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate that the
criminal offense of Murder with Deadly Weapon NRS 200.030 (multiple counts), Acts of Terrorism,
Battery with use of a Deadly Weapon, and Assault with Deadly Weapon (multiple counis) has

been commitied,




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLIGE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation) _ ,
Event#:/ 7/00!- 3579

In support of your affiant's asserﬁon to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following

facts are offereqg:

On 10/01/2017 at Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County,
Nevada, a country western concert entitied Route 91 Festival was occurring in the lot just east of the
hotel. At 2208 hours, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) bagan receiving reports of
shois fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert. At the time of this affidavit, the
undersigned has confirmed that approximately 406 victims were transported to local hospitals suffering
from gunshot wounds and injuries related to this mass shooting attack. Additionally, 51 victims have
been confirmed deceasad as the result of this mass shooting attack.

Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from the 32n§|
floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard. LVMPD police officers were able
to identify the shots were being fired from rooms 32/134 and 321135 down onto the ground level concert-
goers, which numbered approximately 30,000 persons,

Tactical entry was made into the room in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and
faw enforcement located a deceased male with an apparent self-inflicted gunshot wound. The male
was [dentified by way of his Driver's License, that was found in the room, as Stephen Paddock DOB
04/09/1953, with an address of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034. LVMPD Officer L.
~ Hancock visually confirmed the identification of the deceased individual as Stephen Paddock,

Inside the room, law enforcement further observed multtiple firearms in close proximity to the body
of Paddock. In total, approximately 22 rifles and one handgun were located in the rooms, Preliminary
investigation indicates Paddock was the subjeét involved in filing into the above described concert

venue and causing death and injury to the aforementioned wounded and deceased persons. The room

was sacured for investigative purposes and follow-up.
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APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation) ,
» Event#/ /00 /- 3577

A check of the room registration at Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registered/checked-into
on September 29, 2017, to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 88034,
A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in the room and the registered
address of the card returned fo 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevéda 89034, Arecords check
further reveled Danley was registered to the same rooms and also listed 1372 Babbling Brook Ct.,
Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 as her current address with the Nevada DMV,

An emergency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District which
confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address tobe in the
name of Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating the most current
address for Paddock, specifically the Driver's License, the players club caid, the hotel room
registration, the address for water service, as well as the close proximity of the residence to Las Vegas,
would indicated the 1372 Babbling Brook Gt., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address is Stephen Paddock’s
current address and, based on my training and experience, the probable location for planning of said
crimes and where evidence of said crimes will be located by law enforcement,

While  monitoring  the  identified  Facebook  accounts for  Marilou  Danley
(facebook.com/marilou.danley) afterl‘the shooting, it was discovered that at 0030 hours on 10/02/2017
the account and privacy seitings were changed. At 0246 hours on 10/02/2017, the Facebook account
was deleted. LVMPD investigative personnel sent preservation requests to Facebook for the identified
account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite,
Nevada, 89034 address may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as wel as the
destruction of digital evidence of the crime.

A search warrant was issued for 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034, being

authorized by District Court Judge Linda Bell on October 2, 2017 at approximately 0430 hours,  This




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
(Continuation) ‘
Event#: | 7 /00 j- 35/'q

affidavit is reference a piggyback warrant for the same location based on additional information nowy
known to Your Affiant,

In part, that additional information being as follows: A Chrysler Pacifica vehicle hearing Nevadsa
license plate 78D-401, which is registered fo Stephen Paddock DOB: 04/09/1653, was located on the
second floor of the Mandalay Bay main valet parking garage in parking spot #317. Inside the vehicle,
Federal Bureau of Investiggtion (FS!) Special Agent Bomb Technician Wes Moder located
approximately 100 pounds of ammonium nitrate prills and aluminum powder, which is an explosive
substance commonly referred to‘as Tannerite. This substance is shock-sensitive to bullets and will
explode upon impact. Due to this explosive substance being located in Paddock’s vehicle at the scene ‘
of the crime, there is a high probability, based upon my training and experience, that additional
explosives and/or chemicals will be located at Paddock’s home, 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite,

Nevada, 89034.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate need to
determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-conspirators, locate potential
suspects, and items of evidence. Furthermore, this is a piggyback warrant on a search warnant that
began earlier in the morning before 0700 hours with the concern that Marilou Danley may be located
in the residence, while that concem has been dispelled, there is still a need for a nighttime search
clause, as the service of the prior search warrant has begun and the search is likely to last throughout
the day/evening,

Your Affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims whom next of kin has not
been notified. - Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order to determine motive and possibility
exists of outstanding co-conspiraters in the mass casualty event. A seal is requested in ordler to

preserve the integrity of the investigations, and maintenance of specialized investigative technigues.




LAS YEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
Continuation
(Con on) Events ] 2100~ 3519

WHEREFORE, affiant requests that a Search Warrant be issued directing a search for and

seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein.

b Mg

Williamn Brewer, AFFIANT

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 day of Octoher , 2017

DGE Linon thainie BELL
PG Dvai~ DePr T

DDA Michael R, Dickerson

Approved by:




SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA ) STEPHEN PADDOCK
) ss:  ID# NONE
COUNTY OF CLARK ) DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563-86-6197

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidlavit
having been made before me by William Brewer, P# 6732, said Affidavit aitached herelo
and incorporated herein by reference, that there is probable cause to belisve that certain
property, namely
1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts
for firearms, ammunition or equipment purchases indicating ‘pumhase,
possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,

2. Digital or physical items indicating pﬂannﬁng, ideclogy, and/or preoperational
surveillance to Include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations
and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or
digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard drives, laptops, callular telephones,
and tablets which may contain such items,

3. Any persons located iﬁ the premises at the time of service.

4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service to include
those in the curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.

5. Articles of personal property which would tend fo establish the identity of
persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part
of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which iend to

show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not
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limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility
and felephone hills, prescripiion boitles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and
gas receipts. items which tend to shoe evidence of motive and/or the identity of
the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies and
letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental noﬁce@?, whether
such items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a
person’s name, phone number ot address.

6. Commercial andlor improvised éxpilosn‘ve and chemical precursors and/or
components, including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, and/or

ignition devices, are presently located at :

1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 88034-1147. Said premise can be described
as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a
tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car
garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at

the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as | am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is located

as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are sufficient

grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.
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You are hereby commanded fo search forthwith said premises for said property,
serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the property is there to seize It, prepare

a written inventory of the property selzed, and make a return for me within ten days.

Dated this 02  day of October . 2017

asw CovRe  DEPTHT
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IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT for

ORDER SEALING
AFFIDAVIT

1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 88034-1147

Upon the ex parte application of William Brewer , a commissioned officer with the
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support of '
the attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the a_ttached Search
Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be
provided to the office of the Clark County District Atfomey and the District Attorney may
provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery
process, and

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the

premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant.

DATEDthis 02  dayof October . 2017

Nt Y I

(UBGE Livon Malie BELL
DesTRiee Qoue DEST AL

(/ A3

AFFIANT

LUNMPD 360 (Rav. 1/13) WORD 2010







TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANY DECLARATION

TURN ON RECORDER {Check date and time from pager/cell phone)
Judge Alf, do you understand that this phone call is being recorded?

This is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 of the LYMPD's Force Investigation Team. ! am making
an application for a telephonic search warrant pursuant to NRS 179.045 under event number
171001-3519. 1 am talking to Judge Nancy Alf and the date is October 2™ with the time being
0302 hours.

ludge, would you please place me under oath?

As previously stated, my name Is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660; | am employed by the Las
Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and have been so employed for 24 years. 1 am currently
assigned to the Force Investigation Team and have been so for the fast 4 years.

Judge, my application is as follows:

On October 15t , 2017, | was called out and responded to Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino 3950 5.
Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada and arrived at sald location at approximately
2216 hours to assume the responsibility of investigating a possible officer involved shooting and
active shooter situation on the Las Vegas Strip, specifically the Route 91 Country Music Concert.

FIT detectives and Crime Scene Analysts were reguested and have responded to conduct the
investigation, collect evidence and document the crime scene.

i

There is probable cause to believe that certain property herein after described will be found at
the following described premises to wit:

1. Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 5. Las Vegas Blvd. The 327 floor, Room numbers 32-

135 & 32-134.
2. Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking

Garage 2™ floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following;

L Paperwork such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV
registration showing the name(s) of persons owning ot responsible for the vehicle(s).

2, Written correspondence that potentially documented active shooter plans

3. Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD's, cellular phones, Electronic

Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tablets and like
items. To include pass or pattern codes for the same.
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4, Telephonic information to include; caller ID history, answering machine messages,
voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or video
recordings stored electronically in residenttal or cellular phones.

5. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to
discover trace evidence to include but not limited to: fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers
and bodily fluid samples.

6. Clothingto includé but not fimited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments, headwear,

and footwear and like ltems. :

7. Unknown physical items related to the cause of death.

8. Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the
possession of Stephen Paddock.

9, Cellular Phone(s) in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddo

10.  Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or live ammunition for the
same, firearm cleaning materlals and paperwork associated with the ownership of

firearms.
11.  Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/09/53

In support of your affiant’s assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following
facts are offered:

On 10-1-17 at approximately 1008 hours, LVMPD dispatch initiated an active shooter event
stemming from the Route 91 country music festival which was taking place across from the
Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino in an open desert lot.

The event was being attended by several thousand patrons as well as numeroys uniformed and
plain clothed LVMPD officers and detectives. It was reported that several subjects were shot and
that an active shooter situation was underway.

A massive law enforcement response included a tactical response by LYMPD SWAT and other
supporting units. Information was learned that a potential suspect was firing a weapon from an
elevated position on the 32 floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel into the crowd of people attending
the music festival and uniformed officers working the event

SWAT officers arrived on the 32" floor and pin pointed the shooters location to be in room 32-
135, As SWAT officers breached room 135, they observed Stephen Paddock place a gun to his
head and fire one round. They also observed numerous weapons including but not limited to
handguns and rifles as well as electronic storage devices.

{For OIS)
Through ray training and experience | have learned that an examination of the crime scene and

the recavering of the above described property is necessary in providing the circumstances
involved related to the officer involved shooting; specifically the active shooter, and to
circumstantially identify the perpetrator of the crime.
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A thorough forensic examination of the rooms and the vehicle is necessary in order to establish
the location of the crime, its extent and the circumstances surrounding the crime. This search
may involve the damaging and or removal of items such as carpeting, wallhoard, and other
interior or exterior surfaces.

Clothing: Your Affiant requests the collection of backpacks, purses or bags as well as all clothing
and/or footwear currently being worn by ot in the possession of Stephen Paddock: The
backpacks, purses or bags as well as clothing and/or footwear may contain physical evidence
such as blood, hairs and/or other bodily ftuids, fibers or chemicals that when processed could
potentially disclose Stephen paddock's, relationship and or motive In the crime being
investigated.

Cellular phonels): Your Affiant requests the collection of any cellular phones, also referred to as
an electronic storage device, as well as any other electronic storage device to include but not
limited to tablets, surveillance equipment, computer towers inthe possession of or belonging to:
Stephen Paddock, which when examined could show recent communications, to include text
messages, phone calls, and photographs, audio of video recordings and could potentially disclose
their relationship or involvement in the crime being investigated.

Your affiant requests these devices and or ltems are authorized to be searched as it is probable
that they contain evidence related to the crime of Murder by means of an active shooter now

being investigated.

The type of data sought to be searched for specifically includes: emalls, photos, videos,
documents, call fogs, text messages, social media application data and GPS focation history etc:

Electronic Storage Devices are capable of storing user and device created data in the form of files,
operating system metadata, residual fragments of data no longer tracked by the file system, data
within Random Access Memory (RAM) or Read Only Memory (ROM), data within a file or area of
disk designated as a backing store, of data within a file or area of disk intended to represent a
complete or partial snapshot of system memory.

Parties engaged in illegal activity often attempt to hide or restrict access to the digitally stored
evidence of their crimes through the use of passwords, encryption, o other methods of data
confusion, They may also utilize hardware security devices to restrict access to the contents ofa
digital storage device. It is therefore requested that a forensic technician be granted
authorization to identify, circumvent, defeat, or bypass any password, encryption, security device
ot other mechanism that sefves 10 impede of hinder the execution of this warrant.

These Electronic Storage Devices have an unknown amount of data, unidentified operating
system, unknown fite type and complexity, and as such, may require a great deal of time and
special equipment in a secure facility.

Additionally, data may include hidden files, program files, and/or "deleted” files. Special
precautions must be taken to preserve this data and prevent alteration or destruction. To insure
the integrity of the search, clones and/or master copies of all data storage devices may be made.
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This search would include the collection of unknown physical items that may be discovered
during the search which are directly related to the criminal investigation being conducted. These
items would include but not be limited to clothing, headwear, footwear and/or items that are
related to the criminal investigation being conducted. These items may contain physical evidence
such as blood, hairs and/or other bodily fluids, fibers or chemicals that when processed could
potentially disclose a person(s) relationship or involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

The evidence of dominion and control as described Is necessary In establishing dominion and
control over the aforementioned rootas and vehicle and often assists In identifying the
perpetrator, Such evidence is normally left or maintained upon of within the rooms and the
vehicle.

Through my training and experience | have learned that people commonly have cellular phones,
and/or Electronic Storage Devices with pass or pattern codes such as lap or desk top computers,
games consoles, tablets and like items cartied on their person, in their vehicles or residences.
information stored within these types of devices such as text messages, electronic transmissions,
call records, volcemails, videos or photographs may disclose a person’s recent activities and
involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

Information from diaries, letters, written records, audio or video tapes or dises, cellular phones,
personal desktop and/or laptop computers may disclose information about the suspectfs) /
decedent(s) associations, relationships, traits and habits, recent activities, future plans,
hoteworthy occurrences, financial dealings and recent communications, showing the motive

and/or identity of the perpetrator.

SEAL Your affiant requests that this search warrant be sealed as this is an ongoing criminaf
investigation and the revelation of the focts supporting this declaration may damoge the
continued integrity of the case due to the potentiol of outstanding suspects. Also, from reading
this affidavit, the identity of Stephen Paddock could potentially be deduced by other persons
involved. Should the facts known in this affidavit become known, the ongoing Murder
Investigation and the safety of the community could be jeopardized.

Night service is necessary because the scenes are currently being surrounded and protected by
officers and due to the nature of this call and the potential evidence to be seized, the information
is critical to the on-going investigation and needs to be searched and secured as soon as possible.
The investigation being conducted is currently / or will extend into the hours between 7 p.m. and
7 a.m. and could potentially last several days therefore the Nighttime service is being requested.
The rooms and vehicle to be searched are currently secured by officers during the night time
setvice hours. There is no one Inside to be annoyed by a nighttime service of a search warrant,

Wherefore, your affiant requests that a search warrant be issued directing a search for and
selzure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein, executing this warrant

Any time day or night.

Revised 07/17/12




Judge, do you find that probable cause exists for the issuance of this search warrant? Y/ N
Judge, do you autherize this warrant be sealed Y/N

Do you authorize a night time search clause? Y/N
Do | have your permission to sign your name to both of the duplicate original search warrants? Y /N
‘One duplicate original will remain with me and the search warrant packet, one copy of the
duplicate original will be photographed inside of the hotel rooms and one of the duplicate
originals wilt be left inside the vehicle.

For the record, | am now signing your name, Judge, to the duplicate original search warrants,
This was witnessed by Det. Joe Patton PN 8289.

judge Alf, this ends our conversation and concludes the recording at 0314 hours on 2™ day of
October, 2017.

Thank you for your time.

TURN OFF RECORDER

Revised 07/17/12




DUPLICATE ORIGINAL SEARCH WARRANT W ST
MRS 179.045

STATE OF NEVADA }

} ss.

}

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof having been made before
me by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 by oral statement given under oath, that there is
probable cause to believe that certain evidence, to wit:

1.

™~

10.

11

Paperwark such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV
registration showing the name(s) of persons owning or responsible for the vehicle(s).
Written correspondence that potentially documented active shooter plans
Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD’s, celiular phones, Electronic
Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tablets and like
items. To include pass or pattern codes for the same.

Telephonic information to include; caller ID history, answeting machine messages,
voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or video
recordings stored electronically in residential or ceftular phones,

A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to
discover trace evidence to include but not limited to: fingerprints, blood, halr, fibers
and bodily fluid samples.

Clothingto include but not limited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments, headwear,
and footwear and like items.

Unknown physical items related to the cause of death,

Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the
possession of Stephen Paddock,

Cellular Phone(s) in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddock

Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or live ammunition for the
same, firearm cleanmg materials and paperwork associated with the ownership of

firearms.
Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/09/53

are presently located at;

1.

Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32™ floor, Room numbers 32-
135 & 32-134.

Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking
Garage 2" floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock

and as | am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said evidence is located as set
forth above and based upon the statement of Sergeant Jerry MacDonald there are sufficient
grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

You are hereby commanded to search and examine said premise for said property and trace
evidence, serving this warrant at any hour and if the property is there, to seize It and leave a
written inventory and make a return before me within 10 days. The attached recorded oral




Dated this 2" day of October, 2017, at 0314 houts.

Print Judge’s name: Judge Nancy Alf

Signed by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660

Acting upon oral authorization of the Honorable Judge Nancy Alf

ENDORSED this ___dayof ,20

Judge
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IN RE: Court Order'for )
)
)
) AFFIDAVIT
)
)

310-357-3358

o
Yerteiatn "

L llh‘{ g THE COURT

s
SEEN
“hy

Upon the ex parie application of Scott Baker, & commissioned officar with the Las Vegas
Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the affidavit in support of the attached court order, and
for good cause appearing therefore,

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that the affidavit in support of the attached court order be ordered sealsd
pending further order of this Court except that copies may be. provided to the office of the Clark County
District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defgndant in a criminal proceeding as
part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the affidavit be left at the premises along

with the court order in lisu of the affidavit in su port of the order.

DATED this é t" day of

2l

AFFIANT

=
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EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF NEVADA™ .. .U

COURT ORDER 5 W{;" .i g @; 3?? if

ot

STATE OF NEVADA ) i
) ss: Verizon ULCAH 3F THE GOURT

COUNTY OF CLARK )

Proof of probable cause by Affidavit having been made before me by Detective Scott Baker of the
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD), and being satisfied that there is specific
and articulable facts sufficient to form a reasonable belief that the information soqght is relevant
and material to an ongoing criminal investigation, pursuant to the authority of NRS 179.530, 18
U.S.C. § 2708, et. al,, 18 U.S.C. § 3121 et seq,, Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 853 (1979), and
United States v. New York Telephone Company, 434 U.S. 150 (1977),, and that certain
elsctronically stored information/data, namely:

SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION;

RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;

RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MS MESSAGES;
'RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;

PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROIM THE
ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDEE RTT REPORTS); and

6. CELLULAR TELEPHONE / WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE
LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE;

7. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER (310) 357-3358

8. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME ZONE
THROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017, 2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE,

N

is presently avaiable through Verizon.

It is hereby ordered that officers and investigators with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police

Department and law enforcement members of the muiti-agency investigative team are authorized




to transfer property seized in accordance with this search warrant to the Federal Bureau of

Investigation (FBI) and/ or the Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms (ATF).

NOW THEREFORE, Verizon is hereby commanded to provide the information / data detailed
above to Detective Scott Baker of the LVMPD within ten days.

Dated this té‘ﬂayof 00 15T e 42017

Judge: /1y g f 2L KB NAA v




LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT e

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR COURT ORDER L

STATE OF NEVADA ) 5 W !%ﬁ?;’ %g @}i

) ss: Verizon
COUNTY OF CLARK )

-i‘__ H“"‘Ly

TR OF THE g0URT

Scott Baker, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Affiant herein. andis
a detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Depariment (LVMPD). Affiant has besn
amployed with the LVMPD for the past 20 years, and assigned to the Southern Nevada Counter
Terrorism Center Section for the past 1 year.

‘ Affiant submits there is probable cause to believe that certain electronically stored
information/data, hereinafter described, is available at or through the following celfular
telephone/wireless communications provider, to-wit: Verizon

The information / data referred to and sought to be provided consists of the following:
1. SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION;
2. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;
3. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SIIS/MIES MESSAGES;
4. RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;
5. PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROW THE
ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDE RTT REPORTS); and

8. CELLULAR TELEPHONE /WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE
LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE;

7. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER (310) 357-3358

8. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME ZONE
THROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017,2300 PACIFIC TIVE ZONE. '

The information / data hereinbefore described is in furtherance of Affiant's investigation into
the crime(s) of Murder with a Deadly Weapon (multiple counts), NRS 200.030, by the LVMPD
(Event Number 171001-3519) and, subsequent to analysis, may assist in identifying the person(s)
involved in the crime and provide evidence of their proximity to the crime scene.




In.support of Affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following
facts are offered:

On October 1, 2017, at approximately 2208 hours, the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police
Department (LYMPD) began receiving calls from multiple reporting parties indicating there was
an active shooter in the area of the Mandalay Bay, 3950 S. Las Vegas Bivd., and the MGM Village
Lot, 3901 Las Vegas Blvd. Multiple LVMPD Police Officars ware present and working the Route
91 Harvest Festival, a 3-day outdoor country music venue, held at the open air MGM Village Lot.

As Police Officers responded to the gunfire, they determined the suspect was shooting
from an elevated and concealed position inside a hotel room at the Mandalay Bay. The gunfire
continued for several minutes and the suspect targeted innocent civilians and responding police
officers. initial reports wete that over 100 victims had been shot, including at least two responding
police officers, and another 20 victims had succumbed to their injuries.

Police Officers and SWAT Operators responded to the Mandalay Bay where they isolated
a suspect inside of Room 32-135. Upon breaching the door, officers entered and located a
deceased male suspect with a self-inflicted gunshot wound to the head. Multiple high powered
rifles and high capacity magazines along with a large amount of ammunition and a large nurnber
of spent casings were strewn throughout the hotel room. Officers observed two windows that
were broken from the inside and appeared to have been used as gun ports as they overlooke&

the MGM Village Lot.

Despite this suspect being neutralized, several other cellers at various locations along The
Strip continued to report active shooters inside of hotels and sightings of people with firearms.
Due to the mass casualty event that was still very dynamic and muitiple other callers reporting
other ongoing incidents, it appeared there may be several other suspects involved. Due to the
exigency to stop further loss of life, LYMPD officers gathered cellular phones and documents from
within Mandalay Bay, Room 32-135, in an affort to gather intelligence and identify possible co-

conspirators.

Three cellular phones were identified and appeared to be connected to the following
phone numbers: (310) 227-7094, (702) 533-5108, and (310) 357-3357. Of the three numbers,
(310) 227-7094 and (310) 357-3357 were determined to be valid, working phone numbers. The
phone history of (310) 357-3357 showed a contact, “Marilou,” (310) 502-2591, had been called
numerous times. Other items that may provide investigative leads were located, to include a

Mandalay Bay Miife Platinum player's card to Marilou Danley, L]
oY < 2 Nevada Driver License and United States Passport
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to the deceased male, Stephen Paddock. The above described items, along with other
investigativa techniques, lead officars to believe an intimate relafionship existed between Stephen
paddock and Marilou Danley. An Instagram account, slephenpaddock5431, was focated for
Stephen Paddock. A Facebook account, https:I!www.facebook.comfmarilou.danley. was located
for Marilou Dantey.

Untll the investigation can rule otherwise, Marilou Daniey— have become
persons of interest who may have conspired with Stephen Paddock to commit Murder with a
Deadly Weapen. Based on the above facts and circumstances, Sergeant Brad Cupp, P# 8104,
declared an emergency due to the ongoing threat of immediate danger of death or serious bodily
injury to citizens and responding police officers. Emergency Pen Registers were provisioned for
phoh_e numbers (310) 227-7084, (310) 357-3357, and (310) 502-2591, Instagram account
stepﬁenpaddockﬁtm, and Facebook account https:/fwww.facebook.com/marilou.danley in an
effort to further the investigation and locate other possible suspects.

As a result of the information provided from these pen registers, Det. Baker learned that
310-227-7094, 310-357-3357, and 310-502-2581 were all subscribed to by Stephen Paddock. On
the 5% of October, 2017, search warrants for the Google accounts linked to the aforementioned
phone numbers, were reviewed and authorized by the Honorable Clark County District Court
judge Richard Scotti.

While reviewing the information provided by Verizon wireless under the original
emergency pen register for 310-387-3357, it was discovered that 310-357-3358 was listed as a
subscriber contact number assaciated with this account. As Paddock is the known subscriber for
310-357-3357, investigators believe that 310-357-3358 is most likely a contact number for
Paddock,

As of the Sth of October, 2017, officers and investigators with the LVMPD, as well as
numerous local, state, and federal agencies, continue to investigate the motive and execution
related to the acts of homicide believed to have been committed by Stephen Paddock on the 1st
of October, 2017. The LVMPD has identified 58 individuals who were kifted during this incident,
as well as over 500 individuals injured.

Given the magnitude of the incident, it is reasonable o believe multiple suspects and
months of planning were involved in this premeditated massacre. Your affiant believes that the
information requested to be provided by Verizon for 310-357-3358 in the information/ dala sought
section (items 1-8), may help to establish a motive for this heinous act, as well as halp to

K\




determine if Stephen Paddock conspired with other as yet unknown individuals in the planning

and execution of this crime.

Your affiant is a member of a multi-agency criminal Investigation that Includes taw
enforcement members from the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco and Firearms (ATF). Itis the intent of Your Affiant, task force peace officers, and peace
officers working on the multi-agency investigation team executing the warrants fo possibly tun
over all evidence seized to a designated sworn law enforcement officer from the FBI and/or ATF
for use In its prosecution/investigation. | have been assured by the designated sworn law
enforcement officers from the FBI and ATF that the property turned over will be protected and
subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada and will not be disposed
of except as pursuant to law of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada. The suspect herein
will be accorded due process in such disposition. | have also been assured by the designated
sworn law enforcement officer that if a final judgment/order is entered by a Nevada court declating
the warrant is invalid pursuant to NRS 179.085, the property will be returned to the aggrieved
party as indicated in the judgment/order. Thus, in signing this affidavit | respectfully request the
permission of the Magistrate to authorize such removal of seized property to the FBI and ATF in

accordance with the terms herein.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the fact that the current investigation is
ongoing in order to determine motive and the possibiiity exists of outstanding co-conspirators in
this mass casuaity event. A seal is requésted in order to preserve the integrity of the
investigations, and the maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Cellular telephone / wireless communications providers historically retain electronic
records of their customer's usage, and of the locations (sites) of the towers the device is
transmitting to and from during each completed transmission. An analysis of this information

should further the ongoing investigation and provide crucial evidence.




Detective Scott

Affiant prays the court grant the requested order. M
Baker , AFFIANT
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iN RE: Court Order for

)
)
702-482-6360 ) ORDER 8 P
) AFFHDA@E%N oo 30k
)
)

Upon the ex parte application of Scott Baker, & commissioned officer with the Las Vegas
Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the affidavit in support of the attached court order, and
for good cause appearing therefore,

ITISHEREBY ORDERED that the affidavit in support of the attached court order be ordered sealed
pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Ctark County
District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as
part of the criminal discovery process, and

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the affidavit be left at the premises along

with the court order in lisu of the affidavit in support of the order,

DATED this éﬁ@” day of (Z{? an Z e A L . 2017

-
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STATE OF NEVADA )

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT QF NEVADA, - |

COURT ORDER

) ss:  AT&T

COUNTY OF CLARK )

Proof of probable cause by Affidavit having been made before me by Detsctive Scott Baker of the
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD), and being satisfied that there is specific
and articulable facts sufficient to form a reasonable belief that the information sought is retevant
and material to an ongoing criminal investigation, pursuant to the authority of NRS 179.530, 18
U.8.C. § 2703, &t al,, 18 U.S.C. § 3121 et seq., Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 853 (1979), and
United States v. New York Telephone Company, 434 U.S. 159 (1877)., and that certain
electronically stored information/data, namely:

I

SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION; .

RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;

RECORDS FOR INCOIMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MIS MESSAGES;
RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;

PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE
ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDEE RTT REPORTS); and

CELLULAR TELEPHONE / WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE
LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE;

FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER (702} 482-6360

8. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME ZONE

THROUGH IONDAY, 10/02/2017, 2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.

is presently available through AT&T.

[t is hereby ordered that officers and investigators with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police

Department and law enforcement members of the multi-agency investigative team are authorized




to transfer property seized in accordance with this search warrant to the Federal Bureau of

Investigation (FBI) and/ or the Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms (ATF).

NOW THEREFORE, AT&T is hereby commanded to provide the information / data detailed above
to Detective Scott Baker of the LVMPD within ten days. ’

0']] /

Dated this é% Laay of {f (Ke? f% (, ,2017.
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT s T e,

Y

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR COURT ORDER - it

STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss: AT&T
COUNTY OF CLARK )

Scoft Baker, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Affiant herein, and is
a detective with the Las Vegas Melropolitan Police Department (LVMPD). Affiant has been
employed with the LYMPD for the past 20 years, and assigned to the Southern Nevada Counter
Terrorism Center Section for the past 1 year.

Affiant submits there is probable cause to believe that certain electronically stored
information/data, hereinafter described, is available at or through the following cellular
telephone/wireless communications provider, to-wit: AT&T

The information / data referred to and sought to be provided consists of the following:
SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION;

RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;

RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MMS MESSAGES;

RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;

PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE
ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDE RTT REPORTS); and

6. CELLULAR TELEPHONE /WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE
LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE;

7. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER (702) 482-6360

8. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIWE ZONE
THROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017,2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.

RN NI SIS

The information / data hereinbefore described is in furtherance of Affiant’s investigation into
the crime(s) of Murder with a Deadly Weapon (multiple counts), NRS 200.030, by the LVMPD
(Event Number 171001-3519) and, subsequent to analysis, may assist in identifying the person(s)
involved in the crime and provide evidence of their proximity to the crime scene.

LVYMPD 487 {Rev. 02/16) Word 2010




In support of Affiant’s assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following
facts are offered:

On October 1, 2017, at approximately 2208 hours, the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police
Depariment (LVMPD) began receiving calls from multiple reporting parties indicating there was
an active shooter in the area of the Mandalay Bay, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd., and the MGM Village
Lot, 3901 Las Vegas Blvd. Muttiple LVMPD Police Officers were present and working the Route
91 Harvest Festival, a 3-day outdoor country music venue, held at the open air MGM Village Lot.

As Police Officers responded to the gunfire, they determined the suspect was shooting
from an elevated and concealed position inside a hotel room at the Mandalay Bay. The gunfire
continued for several minutes and the suspect targeted innocent civilians and responding police
officers. Initial reports were that over 100 victims had been shot, including at least two responding
police officers, and another 20 victims had succumbed to their injuries.

Police Officers and SWAT Operators responded to the Mandalay Bay where they isolated
a suspect inside of Room 32-135. Upon breaching the door, officers entered and located a
deceased male suspect with a self-inflicted gunshot wound to the head. Muttiple high powered
fifles and high capacity magazines along with a large amount of ammunition and a large number
of spent casings were strewn throughout the hotel room. Officers observed two windows that
were broken from the inside and appeared to have been used as gun ports as they overiooked
the MGM Village Lot.

Despite this suspect being neutralized, several other callers at various locations along The
Strip continued to report active shooters inside of hotels and sightings of people with firearms.
Due to the mass casualty event that was still very dynamic and multiple other callers reporting
other ongoing incidents, it appeared there may be several other suspects involved. Due to the
exigency to stop further loss of life, LVMPD officers gathered cellular phones and documents from
within Mandalay Bay, Room 32-135, in an effort to gather intelligence and identify possible co-
conspirators.

Three cellular phones were identified and appeared to be connected to the following
phone numbers: (310) 227-7094, (702) 533-5108, and (310) 357-3357. Of the three numbers,
(310) 227-7094 and (310) 357-3357 were determined to be valid, working phone numbers. The
phone history of (310) 357-3357 showed a contact, “Marilou,” (310) 502-2591, had been called
numerous fimes.. Other items that may provide investigative leads were located, to include a

Mandalay Bay Miife Platinum player's card to Marilou Daniey, GGty
-, and a Nevada Driver License and United States Passport




to the deceased male, Stephen Paddock. The above described items, along with other
investigative technicues, lead officers to believe an intimate relationship existed between Stephen
Paddock and Marilou Danley. An Instagram account, stephenpaddock5431, was located for
Stephen Paddock. A Facebook account, hitps:/iwww.facebook.com/marilou.danley, was located
for Marilou Danley.

Until the investigation can rule otherwise, Marilou Danley and“ have become
persons of interest who may have conspired with Stephen Paddock to commit Murder with a
Deadly Weapon. Based on the above facts and circumstances, Sergeant Brad Cupp, P# 8104,
declared an emergency due to the ongoing threat of immediate danger. of death or serious bodily
injury to citizens and responding police officers. Emergency Pen Registers were provisioned for
phone numbers (310) 227-7094, (310) 357-3357, and (310) 502-2591, Instagram account
stephenpaddock5431, and Facebook account hitps:/fwww.facebook.com/marilou.danley in an
effort to further the investigation and locate other possible suspects.

As a result of the information provided from these pen registers, Det. Baker learned that
310-227-7094, 310-357-3357, and 310-502-2591 were all subscribed to by Stephen Paddock. On
the 5 of October, 2017, search warrants for the Google accounts linked to the aforementioned
phone numbers, were reviewed and authorized by the Honorable Clark County District Court
judge Richard Scoti. |

On the 4% of October, 2017, your affiant submitted an administrative subpoena to AT&T
requesting subscriber information for all AT&T accounts subscribed to by Stephen Paddock
utilizing his social security number. AT&T responded to this subpoena on the 4" of October 2017,
AT&Ts response indicate that Stephan Paddock had another account previously unknown to
investigators. AT&T ideﬁtified the phone number associated with this account as 702-482-6360.

As of the 5th of October, 2017, officers and investigators with the LVMPD, as well as
numerous local, state, and federal agencies, continue to investigate the motive and execution
related to the acts of homicide believed to have been committed by Stephen Paddock on the 1st
of October, 2017. The LVMPD has identified 58 individuals who were killed during this incident,
as well as over 500 individuals injured.

Given the magnitude of the incident, it is reasonable to believe multiple suspects and
months of planning were involved in this premeditated massacre. Your affiant believes that the
information requested to be provided by AT&T in the information/ data sought section (items 1-
8), may help to establish a motive for this heinous act, as well as help to determine if Stephen




Paddock conspired with other as yet unknown individuals in the planning and execution of this
crime,

Your affiant is a member of a multi-agency criminal investigation that includes law
enforcement members from the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco and Firearms (ATF). 1t is the intent of Your Affiant, task force peace officers, and peace
officers working on the multi-agency investigation team executing the warrants to possibly turn
over all evidence seized o a designated sworn law enforcement officer from the FBI and/or ATF
for use in its prosecution/investigation. | have been assured by the designated sworn law
enforcement officers from the FBI and ATF that the property turned over will be protected and
subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada and will not be disposed
of except as pursuant to law of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada. The suspect herein
will be accorded due process in such disposition. | have also been assured by the designated
sworn law enforcement officer that if a final judgment/order is entered by a Nevada court declaring
the warrant is invalid pursuant to NRS. 179.085, the property will be returned to the aggrieved
party as indicated in the judgment/order. Thus, in signing this affidavit | respectfully request the
p‘ermission of the Magistrate to authorize such removal of seized property to the FBI and ATF in
accordance with the terms herein.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the fact that the current investigation is
ongoing in order to determine motive and the possibility exists of cutstanding co-conspirators in
this mass casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the
investigations, and the maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Cellular telephone / wireless communications providers historically retain electronic
records of their customer's usage, and of the locations (sites) of the towers the device is
transmitting to and from during each compieted transmission. An analysis of this information
should further the ongoing investigation and provide crucial evidence.




Affiant prays the court grant the requested order. Y %{A 7
Detective Scott Baker , AFFIANT

é el | 2
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ¢ ﬁfv&%fay of (@{f f . 2017.
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IN RE: Court Order for

702.533-5316 ORDER SEALING

FAp

Upon the ex parte application of Scott Baker, 2 commissioned officer with the Las Vegas
Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the affidavit in suppert of the attached court order, and
for good cause appearing therefore,

IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED that the affidavit in support of the attached court order be ordered sealed
pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County

District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as

part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the affidavit be left at the premises along-

with the court order in {feu of the affidavit in support of the order.

0% s Cobaln
paTED this /) day of a L 2017
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STATE OF NEVADA )

) ss: Verizon

COUNTY OF CLARK )

Proof of probable cause by Affidavit having been made before me by Detective Scott Baker of the
Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD), and being satisfied that there is specific
and articulable facts sufficient to form a reasonable belief that the information sought is relevant

and material to an ongoing criminal investigation, pursuant to the authority of NRS 179.530, 18
U.S.C. § 2703, et. al,, 18 U.S.C. § 3121 et seq., Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 853 (1979), and
United States v. New York Telephone Company, 434 U.S. 159 (1977)., and that certain
electronically stored information/data, namely:

KR Ll

&

7.
8.

9.

SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION;

RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;

RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/VIMS INESSAGES;

RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;

PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE
ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDE RTT REPORTS), and

CELLULAR TELEPHONE / WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE
LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE;
CELL SITE INFORMATION INCLUDING INCOMING/ OUTGOING YOICE CALLS
INCLUDING TOWER INFORIMATION

INCOMING/ OUTGOING SMS INFORMATION INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION
INCOMING/ OUTGOING DATA INFORMATION INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION

10. NELOS AND/ OR HISTORICAL GPS INFORMATION

11. INCOMING/ OUTGOING RTT REPORTS

12, FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER 702-533-5316

13. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME

ZONETHROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017,2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.

is presently available through Verizon,

It is hereby ordered that officers and investigators with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police

Department and law enforcement members of the multi- -agency investigative team are authorized
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to transfer property seized in accordance with this search warrant to the Federal Bureay of

Investigation (FBI) and/ or the Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms (ATF).

NOW THEREFORE, AT&T is hereby commanded to provide the information / data detailed aboye
to Detective Scott Baker of the LVMPD within ten days.
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Dated this /O day of LA . 2017,
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LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION ANI AFFIDAVIT FOR COURT ORDER

STATE OF NEVADA ) zﬁ M

} ss: Verizon
COUNTY OF CLARK )

X C QUﬁ TM

Scott Baker, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Affiant hersin, and is
a detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Depariment (LVMPD). Affiant has been
employed with the LVMPD for the past 20 years, and assigned to the Southem Nevada Counter
Terrorism Center Section for the past 1 year.

Affiant submits there is probable cause to believe that certain electronically stored
Information/data, hereinafter described, is available at or through the following cellutar
telephone/wireless communications provider, to-wit: Verizon

The information / data referred to and sought to be provided consists of the following:

SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION;

RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;

RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MIMS MESSAGES;

RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;

PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE

ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDE RTT REPORTS); and

6. CELLULAR TELEPHONE /WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE
LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE:

7. CELL SITE INFORMATION INCLUDING INCOMING/ OUTGOING VOICE CALLS
INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION

8. INCOMING/ OUTGOING SIS INFORIMATION INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION

9. INCOMING/ OUTGOING DATA INFORMATION INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION

10. NELOS AND/ OR HISTORICAL GPS INFORMATION

11. INCOMING/ OUTGOING RTT REPORTS

12. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER 702-533-5316

13. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC THVE ZONE
’li THROUGH IMONDAY, 10/02/2017,2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.
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The information / data hereinbefore described is in furtherance of Affiant's investigation into
the crime(s) of Murder with a Deadly Weapon (multiple counts), NRS 200.030, by the LVMPD
(Event Number 171001-3519) and, subsequent to analysis, may assist in identifying the person(s)
involved in the crime and provide evidence of their proximity to the crime scene.

In support of Affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following |

facts are offared:

On October 1, 2017, at approximately 2208 hours, the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police
Department (LVMPD) began receiving calls from multiple reporting parties indicating there wag
an active shooter in the area of the Mandalay Bay, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd., and the MGM Village
Lot, 3801 Las Vegas Bivd. Multiple LVMPD Police Officers were present and working the Route
91 Harvest Festival, a 3-day outdoor country music venue, held at the open air MGM Village Lot

As Police Officers responded to the gunfire, they determined the suspect was shooting
from an elevated and concealed position inside a hotel room at the Mandalay Bay. The gunfire
continued for several minutes and the suspect targeted innocent civilians and responding police
officers. Initial reports were that over 100 victims had been shot, including at least two responding
police officers, and another 20 victims had succumbed to their injuries.

Police Officers and SWAT Operators responded to the Mandalay Bay where they isolated
a suspect inside of Room 32-135. Upon breaching the door, officers entered and located a
deceased male suspect with a self-inflicted gunshot wound to the head. Multiple high powered
rifles and high capacity magazines along with a large amount of ammunition and a large number
of spent casings were strewn throughout the hotel room. Officers observed two windows that
were broken from the Inside and appeared to have been used as gun ports as they overlooked
the MGM Village Lot,

Despite this suspect being neutralized, several other callers at various locations along The
Strip continued to report active shooters inside of hotels and sightings of people with firearms.
Due to the mass casualty event that was still very dynamic and multiple other callers reporting
other ongoing incidents, it appeared there may be several other suspects involved. Due to the
exigency to stop further loss of life, LVMPD officers gathered cellular phones and documents from
within Mandalay Bay, Room 32-135, in an effort to gather intelligence and identify possible co-
conspirators.

Three cellular phones were identified and appeared to be connected to the following
phone numbers: (310) 227-7094, (702) 533-51 08, and (310) 357-3357. Of the three numbers,
(310) 227-7094 and (310) 357-3357 were determined to be valid, working phone numbers, The
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phone history of (310) 357-3357 showed a contact, “Marilou,” (310) 502-2591, had been called
numerous times. Other items that may provide investigative leads were located, to include g

Mandalay Bay Miife Platinum ptayers card to Marilou Danley, m

Bl ond a Nevada Driver License and United States Passport

to the deceased male Stephen Paddock. The above described items, along with other
investigative technigues, lead officers to believe an intimate relationship existed between Stephen
F’éddock and Marilou Danley. An Instagram account, stephenpaddock5431, was located for
Stephen Paddock. A Facebook account, hitps:/Aww.facebook.com/marilou.danley, was located
for Marilou Danley.

Until the investigation can rule otherwise, Marilou Danley~have become
persons of interest who may have conspired with Stephen Paddock to commit Murder with a
Deadly Weapon. Based on the above facts and circumstances, Sergeant Brad Cupp, P# 8104,
declared an emergency due to the ongoing threat of inmediate danger of death or serious bodily
injury to citizens and responding police officers. Emergency Pen Registers were provisioned for
phone numbsers (310) 227-7094, (310) 357-3357, and (310) 502-2591, Instagram account
stephenpaddock5431, and Facebook account https://iwww.facebook.com/marilou.daniey in an
effort to further the investigation and locate other possible suspects.

On the 8! of October, 2017, your affiant was advised by SA R, Burke of the FBI, that three
cellular phones had been located in room 32-135 of the Mandalay Bay Hotel, this being one of
the rooms utllized by Paddock during the time he was firing weapons into the crowd of people
gathered across the Las Vegas Boulevard at the Route 91 musical festival. One of these phones
was found to be locked. SA Burke was able to locate the IME! of the locked phone, which was
IME] 990006880858377. SA Burke served a Grand Jury Subpoena to Verizon, who then returned
subscriber information indicating that Stephen Paddock was the subscriber, and that the phone
number assigned to this IMEI was 702-633-5316.

As of the Oth of October, 2017, officers and investigators with the LYMPD, as well as
numerous local, state, and federal agencies, continue to investigate the motive and execution
related to the acts of homicide belisved to have been committed by Stephen Paddock on the 1st
of October, 2017. The LVMPD has identified 58 individuals who were killed during this incident,
as well as over 300 individuals injured.

- Given the magnitude of the incident, it is reasonable to believe multiple suspects and/ or
months of planning were involved in this premeditated massacre. Your affiant believes that the
information requested to be provided by Verizon in the information/ data sought section (items 1-




